Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
Hollywood Recreation Center
1650 S. Hollywood Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89142
October 14, 2021
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:

Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning

Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

Please take all private conversations outside the room.

e  With a forty-cight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

s  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Jill Leiva at 702-334-6892
jillniko@hotmail.com

O Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
> Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at:

Board/Council Members: Alexandria Malone, Chairperson
Bricieda Castro, Vice Chairperson
Paul Thomas, Member
Earl Barbeau, Member
Max Carter II, Member

Secretary: Jill Leiva, 702-334-6892, and jillniko@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

»v; William Covington,
William.covington( < A ; Anthony Manor: manora@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): County Liaison Beatriz Martinez: B

I.  Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda.

Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable,
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clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of
the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson
or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for September 16, 2021. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for October 14, 2021 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items: None

Planning and Zoning

10/19/21 PC

DR-21-0473-UNION SHEET METAL WORKERS #88:
DESIGN REVIEW for an expansion to an existing office/warehouse building on 2.2 acres in an M-1 (Light

Manufacturing) (AE-70) (APZ-2) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Marco Street, approximately
284 feet north of Carey Avenue within Sunrise Manor. MK/sd/jo (For possible action)10/19/21 PC

WS-21-0457-BUILDING HOPE BETTY LANE, LLC:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for landscaping and screening in conjunction with a proposed
wall for a charter school on 3.0 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone. Generally located on the
south side of Kell Lane and the east side of Betty Lane within Sunrise Manor. WM/rk/jo (For possible
action) 10/19/21 PC

10/20/21 BCC

3.

ZC-21-0466-ODYSSEY WALNUT INDUSTRIAL CENTER, LLC:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 4.7 acres from a C-2 (General Commercial) (AE-75 & APZ-2) Zone to an M-D
(Designed Manufacturing) (AE-75 & APZ-2) Zone for a distribution center.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) setbacks; and 2) alternative driveway
geometrics.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) distribution center; and 2) finished grade. Generally located on the
south side of Cheyenne Avenue and the west side of Walnut Road within Sunrise Manor (description on
file). WM/nr/jo (For possible action)10/20/21 BCC

11/02/21 PC

4.

NZC-21-0484-AUTOZONE INC & JRIC, LLC:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 2.3 acres from a C-1 (Local Business) (AE-65) Zone to an M-1 (Light
Manufacturing) (AE-65) Zone.
USE PERMIT for retail sales and service.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for alternative driveway geometrics.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) warehouse addition to an existing retail store; and 2) finished
grade. Generally located on the west side of Nellis Boulevard and the south side of Judson Avenue within
Sunrise Manor (description on file). MK/jt/jo (For possible action) 11/02/21 PC

TM-21-500081-WARDLEY PROPERTIES LLC:
HOLDOVER TENTATIVE MAP for a commercial subdivision on a 5.3 acre parcel in an M-D (Designed
Manufacturing) (AE-70, AE-75, & APZ-2) Zone. Generally located on the southeast corner of Alto Avenue
and Lamb Boulevard within Sunrise Manor. MK/rk/jd (For possible action) 11/02/21 PC
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VS-21-0508-SGG OAKS ROYAL LINKS, LLC:
VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Cabana Drive and Tree
Line Drive (alignment), and between Desert Inn Road and Vegas Valley Drive; a portion of a right-of-way
being Desert Inn Road located between Cabana Drive and Tree Line Drive (alignment); and a portion of
right-of-way being Vegas Valley Drive located between Cabana Drive and Tree Line Drive within Sunrise
Manor (description on file). TS/md/jo (For possible action) 11/02/21 PC

UC-21-0507-SGG OAKS ROYAL LINKS, LLC:
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) High Impact Project; 2) attached (townhouse) planned unit
development (PUD); and 3) single family attached dwellings.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) wall height; 2) reduce setbacks; 3) reduce
width of private streets; 4) reduce back of curb radius; 5) modify private street sections; 6) allow modified
driveway design standards; and 7) allow non-standard improvements within the right-of-way.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) an attached single family residential planned unit development;
and 2) finished grade on 130.4 acres in an R-2 (Medium Density Residential) Zone.
Generally located on the north side of Desert inn Road, 1,320 feet east of Cabana Drive within Sunrise
Manor. TS/md/jo (For possible action)11/02/21 PC

TM-21-500147-SGG OAKS ROYAL LINKS, LLC:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 1,298 lots and common lots on 130.4 acres in an R-2 (Medium Density
Residential) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Desert Inn Road, 1,320 feet east of Cabana Drive
within Sunrise Manor. TS/md/jo (For possible action) 11/02/21 PC

WS-21-0506-NEVADA SPEEDWAY, LLC:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for a temporary building (membrane structure).
DESIGN REVIEW for a temporary building (membrane structure) in conjunction with a robotic vehicle
testing facility at an existing racetrack facility on a portion of 390.3 acres in a C-2 (General Commercial)
(AE-65) (AE-70) (AE-75) Zone. Generally located on the northeast side of Speedway Boulevard and the
south side of I-15. MK/nr/jo (For possible action) 11/02/2 PC

11/03/21 BCC

10.

11.

ET-21-400149 (WS-0415-10)-DIS & DAT, INC:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FIFTH EXTENSION OF TIME to complete and review the
following: 1) off-site improvements (excluding paving); and 2) landscaping in conjunction with an
automobile dismantling facility and outside storage yard on 4.4 acres in an M-2 (Industrial) (AE-70 & APZ-
1) Zone and an M-2 (Industrial) (AE-70) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Betty Lane and the
north side of Cartier Avenue (alignment) within Sunrise Manor. MK/nr/jo (For possible action) 11/03/21
BCC

ZC-21-0500-CIVIL WERX, LLC:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 1.8 acres from an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (AE-65 & APZ-2) Zone to an
M-1 (Light Manufacturing) (AE-65 & APZ-2) Zone.
USE PERMIT to allow an outside area used for equipment storage to be unpaved.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) landscaping; 2) trash enclosure; 3) parking;
4) off-site improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalks, streetlights, and partial paving); and 5) allow a modified
driveway design.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) outside storage yard; and 2) storage containers. Generally located
on the south side of Judson Avenue, 660 feet east of Marion Drive within Sunrise Manor (description on
file). MK/rk/jo (For possible action) 11/03/21 BCC
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VIL General Business: None

VIII.  Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker’s
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

IX.  Next Meeting Date: October 28, 2021.

X.  Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Hollywood Recreation Center, 1650 S. Hollywood Blvd Las Vegas, NV 89142

tDsS.//notice.nv.gov
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Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
September 16, 2021

MINUTES

Board Members: Alexandria Malone — Chair - EXCUSED Paul Thomas — PRESENT
Briceida Castro— Vice Chair -PRESENT Max Carter- PRESENT
Earl Barbeau — PRESENT Planning- Grady Bernhart

Secretary: Jill Leiva 702 334-6892 jillniko@hotmail.com
County Liaison: William Covington

1.

1v.

Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:44 p.m.

Public Comment: None

Approval of September 2, 2021 Minutes

Moved by: Mr. Carter
Action: Approved
Vote: 3-0/ Unanimous

Approval of Agenda for September 16, 2021

Moved by: Mr. Carter
Action: Approved
Vote: 3-0/Unanimous

Informational Items: None
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vi. Planning & Zoning

09/22/21 BCC

1. ET-21-400116 (UC-20-0164)-RODRIGUEZ, MARIA & CISNEROS, ALONDRA ESMERALDA:
USE PERMITS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to commence the following: 1) allow non-architectural
compatibility for all existing accessory structures; and 2) allow front access of a casita to face the street.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce the separation between
existing structures; 2) reduce setbacks; and 3) reduce the driveway separation in conjunction with an
existing single family residence on 0.8 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone. Generally located
on the west side of Sherwin Lane, 193 feet north of Owens Avenue within Sunrise Manor. WM/jgh/jo
(For possible action) 09/22/21 BCC
Moved by: Mr. Carter
Action: Approved per Staff Recommendations
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

2. WC-21-400126 (ZC-0251-08)-PJA, LL.C:
WAIVERS OF CONDITIONS of a zone change requiring the following: 1) construct full off-sites; and 2)
drainage study and compliance in conjunction with an outside storage yard on 2.1 acres in an M-1 (Light
Manufacturing) (AE-70 & APZ-1) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Betty Lane, 700 feet south of
Alto Avenue within Sunrise Manor. MK/jor/jo (For possible action) 09/22/21
Moved by: Mr. Thomas
Action: Denied per Staff Recommendations
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

3. WC-21-400130 (WS-19-0825)-PJA, LLC:
WAIVERS OF CONDITIONS of waivers of development standards requiring the following: 1) off-site
improvements required limited to additional pavement, curb, and gutter (no sidewalk or streetlights); 2)
drainage study and compliance in conjunction with an outside storage yard on 2.1 acres in an M-1 (Light
Manufacturing) (AE-70 & APZ-1) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Betty Lane, 700 feet south of
Alto Avenue within Sunrise Manor. MK/jor/jo (For possible action) 09/22/21
Moved by: Mr. Thomas
Action: Denied per Staff Recommendations
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

10/05/21 PC

4, AR-21-400133 (UC-19-0359)-FLORES-RODRIGUEZ, MIGUEL & LOPEZ-MAYORGA, INGRIS
N.:
USE PERMIT SECOND APPLICATION FOR REVIEW for landscaping in conjunction with a food
cart (taco cart/trailer) not located within an enclosed building on a portion of 0.8 acres in a C-1 (Local
Business) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Lake Mead Boulevard, 420 feet east of Christy
Lane within Sunrise Manor. TS/jor/jo (For possible action)10/05/21 PC
Moved by: Ms. Castro
Action: Approved per Staff Recommendations
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

3. UC-21-0389-PALM 32 LLC:

USE PERMIT for reduced separation to a residential use.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduced setbacks; and 2) reduced
landscaping.

DESIGN REVIEW for the expansion of an existing warchouse on 1.8 acres in an M-1 (Light
Manufacturing) Zone. Generally located on the east side of St. Louis Avenue and the north and west sides
of Palm Parkway within Sunrise Manor. TS/nr/jo (For possible action)10/05/21 PC

Moved by: Mr. Carter

Action: Denied per Staff Recommendations

Vote: 4-0/Unanimous
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6. UC-21-0422-CRYSTALS LLC:
USE PERMIT to allow a single family attached residential structure.
DESIGN REVIEW for a single family attached structure on 0.1 acres in an R-2 (Medium Density

Residential) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Palm Street, approximately 380 feet north of
Cedar Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/sd/jo (For possible action)10/05/21 PC
Moved by: Mr. Carter
Action: Approved per Staff Recommendations
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

10/06/21 BCC

7. DR-21-0426-MILLER HARVEY M FAMILY TRUST & MILLER HARVEY M TRS:

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) vehicle wash; and 2) finished grade on 1.0 acre in a C-2
(General Commercial) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Lake Mead Boulevard, 180 feet east of

Shatz Street within Sunrise Manor. MK/sd/jo (For possible action)10/06/21 BCC
Moved by: Mr. Thomas

Action: Approved per Staff Recommendations
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

VII. General Business: None

Public Comment: Phyllis Weaver had questions about getting an SID in place for off-sites.

IX. Next Meeting Date: The next regular meeting will be September 30, 2021

X Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 7:55pm
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10/19/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

UNION HALL
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
DR-21-0473-UNION SHEET METAL WORKERS #88:

DESIGN REVIEW for an expansion to an existing office/warehp(se building oh 2.2 acrég in an
M-1 (Light Manufacturing) (AE-70) (APZ-2) Zone.

Generally located on the east side of Marco Street, approxipately Z8: feet north\of
Avenue within Sunrise Manor. MK/sd/jo (For possibl€ action)
N\

Tey

hY

’x‘g i /
RELATED INFORMATION: \\ \
APN: /\ \>

140-17-802-005

LAND USE PLAN:

SUNRISE MANOR - BUSIMESS-AND DEg
BACKGROUND: /%%\ )
Project Descrip:?n/
General Summar ) /
e Site Addr&g 2540 co Street
Site Acreages, 2.2,

@
L ]
L)
L
@

Background /

The property was ¢ ,ﬁroved for M-1 zoning in 1991 via a zone change application (ZC-0154-91.
In 1993\ a use pefmit (UC-2139-95) was approved fo allow for an Ironworkers Union Hall and
apprenti&a@hi training facility in an M-D (AE-70) (APZ-II) zone. The use permit is required in
any APZ 26ne and the approved conditions limited students to 25 persons per acre per hour
during a 24 hour period and not to exceed 60 persons per acre at any time. A use permit
application in 2009 (UC-0236-09) established a union hall in an APZ-2 subdistrict with a waiver
for reduced parking and design review to expand the existing warchouse/office building.



Site Plans

The plans depict an existing warehouse/office building that is currently 23,449 square feet
located on the east side of Marco Street with 2 existing driveways. The applicant is osing to
increase the total square feet of the existing office/warehouse building with additi¢ns along the
north, west, and south exteriors of the building. The additions will provide peeting i
order to allow for members to meet on-site. The building additions include a %0 squarg’foot entry
vestibule along the west exterior, a 2,904 square foot 2 story addition a/h?r’ng the sowth exterior,

r

and a 17,270 square foot 2 story addition along the north exterior.
P \
/> % \

' \
: N ,
Elevations ; / \ &/
The proposed additions will match the existing architectural\co patigl?hy with thg\ 4isting

building and includes smooth concrete finish, roll-up doors,”and Y terior stairways. The
maximum height including the addition will be 35 feet. F 3

Landscaping
Landscaping is not a part of this application.

Floor Plans
The plans depict a 2 story warehouse/oﬂ{xce building With an ac
storage, instructor rooms, break room, oﬂ\ices, xistmams, 1bby, a

\ x
Signage \ \ . \
Signage is not a part of this peque: F
f m\ (,/’
d rd

Applicant’s Justification ¢
The applicant statexthe addition wil provid! n;o(r:kspace to expand the building and use for

include a computer lab,

apprenticeship trdining a'a\xoci ed with the Itonwopfkers Union. All existing landscaping will
remain, and the proposed ®xpansion will et hg gative impacts to public health, safety, or

welfare. \ /V
Prioquu ts \

Afplication | Reqyes Action Date
y Number N\ \{\,&
\ UC-0236-09 \Union \ﬂaﬂ Withra waiver for parking Approved | May 2009
N X by BCC ,
R-1174398 /24,000 /square foot warehouse/workshop facility Approved | August
% X 4 J by PC 1998
DRN647-97 yf(shop/warehouse facility Approved | October
) by PC 1997
UC-213§9K95/f 8,000 square foot Ironworkers apprenticeship | Approved | February
training facility by PC 1995
Surrounding Land Use ,
’ " Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
1‘ North Business and Design/Research | M-1 Warehouse/office
é Park 7 building




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
South Industrial M-1 Industrial N\
Fast & West | Business and Design/Research | M-D & M-1 Warehouy/'rﬁustﬁﬂ
Park
P4
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the %4 and purposts of Title
30. N\ \/ \
Analysis !f//>
Current Planning e
The proposed project is designed to be sensitive to the stdrrounging net rhood. Thi buikding
has architectural enhancements which comply with Colicy Hat enefurages architectural

treatments on all building sides to eliminate blank building elevations along public rights-of-way
and areas visible to the public to improve visual quality. Staff finds the project complies with
both Title 30 standards and the policies in th¢ Comprehensiye Mastd Plan; therefore, staff can

support the request. ~ \ \

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

& Bond and/ok ComMiissiopfindsthat the application is consistent
the Copdprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or

If this request is approved,
with the standards and pufpose enumgrated
the Nevada Revised Sydtutes,

) ratherings Wi indiv&Méa that would result in an average density of greater
than 25 petsons per acre per hour during a 24 hour period, not to exceed 50 persons per

licant is ad isé\t?% County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use

spplicatitns, indluding applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for

couformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change

\_  in cicumgtances/or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; ion of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
~kbeen no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
h@@ must commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.

Public WoYks - Development Review
e No comment.



Building Department - Fire Prevention
o Applicant is advised to submit plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates,
speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other fire apparatus acc;;e@\roadway
obstructions. N\

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request h

this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com an teference POC\Tracking
#0320-2021 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow corzg;iig ions #xgeding CCWRD

estimates may require another POC analysis. /
TAB/CAC: /\ \

2
APPROVALS: ’ \ \
PROTESTS: / v
APPLICANT: SHEET METAL LOCAL 88 JOINT APPR\*»\?NTIC

LAS VEGAS, NV 89102




LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE , =
APP. NuMBER:D _D.:-@-«l ~0OY 73 paterien: S/ /N
0 TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) L | PranNER AssiGNED: Sw N o |
0 ZONE CHANGE | TABICAC: _SUNT IS¢, Mf?h ol TABICAC DATE:__ /3
1= - -
e . & lpcmeeningpate: 1O /) ‘;7 /3
7 NONCONFORMING (NZC) BCC MEE%G ORIE o o
FEE: < )
USE PERMIT (UC) -

0 VARIANCE (VC) Sheet Metal Local 88 J.A.T.F. Inc.

NAME:
o WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT ¥~ » | ADDRESS: 2540 Marco St.
STANDARDS (WS) g 4 | ci7y: Las Vegas state: NV zp. 89115
DESIGN REVIEW (DR) g g TELEPHONE: 702-632-3014 ceLL: 702-301-3155
PUBLIC HEARING & | e.maiL: EAbranam@88training.org
o ADMINISTRATIVE
SR \aye. Sheet Metal Local 88 JAT.F. Inc.
o STREET NAME / - '
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) z ADDRiSS: \2/540 Marco St. — T
o CITY; Las vegas STATE: ZIP:
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS WC) | =
AIVER OF CONDITIONS WC) | & | ¢ pHonE: - 702-632-3014 cELL: 702-301-3155
: < . EAbraham@88training.o ~ .
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) E-MAIL: INg.OESREF CONTACT ID #:
o ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX) \ape. Gemie M. Knisely, RA
5 ) = -
[ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g city: Las Vegas state: NV zp: 89102
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g | TELEPHONE: 702 932 0455 cexy; 702 200 3418
' S | e-mai: Gemie M. Knisely, BA GEEReF CONTACT ID #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 140-17-802-005
PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREeTs: _Marco St. and E. Carey Ave.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: WO story, and single story addition to existing one story building

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that {1 am, We are} the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings altached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application, ¥

Angelo lannucci

M ] i/‘% Geremiah Robnett
Prdperty Owner (Signature)™ Property Owner (Print)

srareor _ NOAAAN I i, GRAVIELA GARCIA [
countyor o L s bl £) Notary Public State of Nevada b
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON 7 !’1”?"/ 7/9?/} , (DATE) K No. 18-1461-1 4
8y A,m;}{,w Tannue: e ISIrEnTiads Sdong it § am” My Appt Exp. February 1,2022 §
gg;a%‘, Q—’{ . ‘9’? .v LA A ATe e e aree e e e s e e RPN

7

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (o equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacily.

Rev. 10/21/20



2111 Edgewood Ave = Las Vegas, NV 89102
Phone: 702 932 0455 Fax: 702 932 0456

g kérchitecture

August 19, 2021

ARCHITECTURE PLANNING INTERIOR DESIGN

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Tel.: 45654314

Fax.: 455-3217 DL 2l <47 j

Re: Design Review
2540 Marco Street
Las Vegas, NV 89115
APN: 140 17 802 005

Justification Statement
| adies and Gentlemen:

GK3 Architecture, on behalf of Sheet Metal Local 88 Joint Apprenticeship & Training Fund Inc.,
is requesting the review and approval of a Design Review for an addition to an existing single-story
building. The building is currently used as an adult vocational training center. The addition will provide
space to expand the current use. The project scope includes a 17,500 SF two story addition to the North
side of the building, a 2,904 SF two story addition to the South side of the building and a 90 SF front entry
vestibule addition to the West side of the building. The driveway entrances will be existing to remain and
the majority of the parking will be existing to remain. The 2 accessible parking spaces will be re-located,
bike parking will be added and (3) loading spaces added. All of the planting in the existing landscape will
be replaced.

As designed the project is consistent with the objectives of Title 30 and will not negatively affect
neighbors or impact any views. This project will be an asset to the area. The approval of the proposed
design would not constitute a grant of any special privilege. The building would not allow a use or activity
which is not permitted in the M-1 Zone and would pose no adverse effect to public health, safety, or

welfare.
Thank you for your consideration of these matters.

Sincerely,

o

S

Gemie M. Knisely, RA

gk
ARCHITECTURE PLANNING % INTERIOR DESIGN

USA 2111 Edgewood Ave ; Las Vegas, NV 89102 Tel 702.932-0455 Fax 702.932.04586
EMAIL kevin@gkarchitechrecom + geme@gk3archilectore



/e Hite Address:
i

N
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10/19/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

with a proposed wall for a charter school on 3.0 acres 1n 2 R-E (Rural Estateg
Zone.

Generally located on the south side of Kell Lane and the east side /ﬁé v Lane wimMumise
Manor. WM/rtk/jo (For possible action)

\\ \>
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDA
Allow alternative landscaping and huffering along th¢ south property line adjacent to a less
intensive use (single fyraily residentiall) wherg landsjping per Figure 30.64-11 is required.

LANDSCAPING KELL LN/}

(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST ]
WS-21-0457-BUILDING HOPE BETTY LANE, LLC: .

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for landscaping vﬁn_{ in conjiyiction

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
140-21-403-001

LAND USE PL4&N:
SUNRISE MANGR - INSTIAUTIONAL \//

Gerferal Summary

e Site Acrgage: 3

\, ® oject Type: Landscaping and screening

eviously appfoved plans depicted the conversion of an existing place of worship to a
42,871 \square fdot Nevada Prep Charter School (grades 3 through 8). The applicant is
requesting_to Allow alternative landscaping along the south property line adjacent to a less
intensive usé (single family residential). The previous application (UC-20-0355) conditioned
this wall to be 8 foot high; however, due to the structural integrity of the planter, the applicant is
requesting to have smaller growing trees (non-evergreen), 35 feet on-center where code requires

trees to be spaced 20 feet on-center.




Applicant’s Justification

The applicant indicates the additional length of tree spacing and the type of trees will still create
the visual buffer between their site and the adjacent residential property. The geotechnical report
for this site requires that no irrigation be permitted within 10 feet of any structure4r w 1 due to
the nature of the expansive soils on this site. To accomplish the required landscape bujfer, they
propose to install 42 inch sealed square planters along the landscape buffer 46 acconufiodate the
trees. These planters will not sustain a large evergreen tree’s root structurg’and are proposing the
smaller trees instead.

&
Prior Land Use Requests / R “\/\\
o

Application | Request f; _Action Date \\
Number S 5 % N\
UC-20-0355 | School with waivers for off-site improv, fnents /’(pggved Noyempér
| (d AbyBEC | 2020/
VC209-85 | Reduced parking to 50 parking \s\}i‘aces Mn /gpproved May 1985
conjunction with an existing place of wort 1ip y PC
VC-535-83 | Waived off-site improvemgsts.on Betty Lape and NApproved | February
| Sherwin Lane f \ yBCC | 1984
UC-321-83 | Sanctuary building addffion to the existing placg of | Approved February
B worship P b’BCC | 1984
VC-008-68 Allowed a freestanding s}ﬁn iniﬁ&tmﬁon with anVApproved | February
B

existing place of worship §Sunr ptist) 2 | by BCC 1968

\ NN

Surrounding Land Use” N\ \ 3
Planned L:yédl Use,@ategorﬂ’ \ Zgning District | Existing Land Use |
North Instit:ri’igw:ﬁ & Aura Nﬁorho\xd R-§ Single family residential 3
Preservition (up\o 24u/ac; & place of worship
South | Residentiyl Suburbén (up to 2 du/aci~V R-E Single family residential
Fast | ResidentiahSuburban fup.to 3 dwacy” | R-D Single family residential
| West _+Rurar-Neighhorhood reservatiofi (up | R-E Single family residential
oz uen

By iy N
ARDS.FOR A\ Pw%

\The a};\gs{icant shall demonstrai¢ that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

e

Anaysis \W

Curreat Planni;z}/

Waiver\of Develdpment Standards

Accordin\iz\’t-?/llitle 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to

modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.




Staff finds that planting trees at 35 foot intervals meets the intent of Title 30 and will provide
similar screening at full canopy maturity as the 20 foot spacing as outlined in Figure 30.64-11.
Additionally, the 8 foot wall provides additional height and will help create the visyal buffer

between these 2 uses. /,
Staff Recommendation /
Approval. "

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds tha

P
Ve
the ap;/l)))'vt‘, ion is cynsistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensiy€ ’la

XasteyPlan, Title 30,

the Nevada Revised Statutes. \ ‘a\
. i )
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: / / \ \

& \ ~ / \
Current Planning /
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license s a1l not be '{éued without final zoning
inspection. g
o Applicant is advised that the Coynty is currently rew iting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applicat‘i\ons for exténsions c\iryne, vill be reviewed for

conformance with the regulations {n plagaat the time of applicgtion; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrgnt’s enial or a\dgi 4nditions to an extension of

been no substantial-work tQ
application must£ommence within 2y

Building Department - Fire Prevention
e No commaent. \ <¥2\/
™,

Hark (;/guwatex Reh{amati;f? District (CCWRD)

< e <3\‘0 comyment. \ \/

‘ AB/C?& b

ARPROVALS:
PROTESTS

APPLICANT: ETHOS | THREE ARCHITECTURE
CONTAKT:/ETHOS | THREE ARCHITECTURE, 8985 SOUTH EASTERN AVE, SUITE
220, LAS VEGAS, NV 89123



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: wS-2i- o457 DATE FILED: K/ZS/’N

o TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) " PLANNER ASSIGNED: K& /
N £ | rascac:_Sevrise  Manor TABICAC DATE:__ 4 ;0/ )
© ZONE CHANGE b

BN % | pc MEETING DATE: 1of19(21 R.E

= NONCONFORMING (NZC) BCC MEETING DATE: _—— To Ut 20,0355

Fee:__$90S.c0

£ USE PERMIT (UC) wan
£3  VARIANCE (VC} NAME: Building Hope
B WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT Z « | ADDRESS: 910 17th Street NW, #1100

STANDARDS (W5) ;5_“3‘ crry: Washington state: DC__zip:
1 DESIGN REVIEW (DR) 8 g TELEPHONE: CELL:

o

7 PUBLIC HEARING e.malL: aranieri@bhope.org / jzayets@bhope.org

r1 ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR;

name: Las Vegas Preparatory DBA Nevada Prep Charter School

7 STREET NAME / =
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) g | AooRESS: 2525 Emerson < =
3] . Las Vegas : . 89121
~ wAVEROFCONDmONs woy | 3 | €TV g SIATE Ak
& | recepHone: 702-301-8118 CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #] < g-maiL: david@nvprep.org REF CONTACT ID #:
57 ANNEXATION
REQUEST (\NK) \aye, ethoslthree ARCHITECTURE - John Lopeman
- - - . -
P IERTRRSII i 1 & | aporess: 8985 South Eastern, Suite 220
=
ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g [|omy: Las Vegas state: NV zip: 89123
B . 702-456-1070 . 702-375-6969
© APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g | TELEPHONE: _ - CELL:
& | ewaiL: buildingpermit@ethosthreerer CONTACT ID #:

(CRIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 140-21-403-001
PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETs: 1780 Betty Lane
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Reduce landscape buffer width located on the South Property wall.

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say (hat {l am, We are) the owner{s} of record on the Tax Raliz of the property involved in s application, or {am, arej othanvise gualified to nitiate
ppiication under Clark County Cede: thal the information on the attached legal descripbion, all plans, and dras tements and answers contained
all respecls true and correct to the best of my wnowiedge and belief, and the undersign nderstands thal this tign musl b st and accurate before 8
hearing can be conducted. (L, We) alsa suthorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depanment. &

said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application

—

i 22 A NERLE PAMETS, Ll pgArABSIOCAT
Property Owerfer (Sig‘fvature}“ d Property Owner (Print}
4!

e BeLe e o\ et S

. un L 20L Y PUBLIC STATE OF MA i
:tasca%EﬁANﬁ QR%ES&.MQE, }:ET el ’ e My Comemission Expires March 1, 2024
v A dwnece F Paudomstn
PUBLIC: ¥ /l"

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authorily {or equivalent], power of atiorney, or signature documentation 1s required if the apphicant and/or propery owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signaturé ina representative capacity.

Rev, 6/12/20




ethos three

ARCHITECTURE

July 23, 2021

- Ol- NS/

U\

Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department \Q\}
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89106

RE: Nevada Prep Charter School
Waiver of Standards APR-21-100913

Dear Planning Staff,

We are requesting a Waiver of Standards for 30.64-2 & 30.64-11 Buffer Adjacent to a Less Intensive use.
This standard requires a 24” box large evergreen be planted at 20’ o.c.

We propose to plant a 24” box small tree instead at 35’ o.c.

Because the new wall we are constructing along the south property line will be 8’-0” high instead of 6’
0”high, the additional height will create the visual buffer between our site and the adjacent residential
property. The geotechnical report for this site requires that no irrigation be permitted within 10'-0” of
any structure or wall due to the nature of the expansive soils on this site. To accomplish the required
landscape buffer we propose to install 42” sealed square planters along the landscape buffer to
accommodate the required trees. These planters will not sustaina large evergreen tree's root structure
and therefore we are proposing the smaller trees instead.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to give me a call.

Sincerely,

John Lopeman, AlA
Principal

8985 S. EASTERN SuITE 220 LAS VEGAS, NEVADA B9123 P: 702.456.1070 Vs‘WW.E‘.THDSTHREE+EDM




10/20/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

DISTRIBUTION CENTER CHEYENNE AVE/W Vi, NUT RD
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING / /

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

7.C-21-0466-ODYSSEY WALNUT INDUSTRIAL CENTER, LLC;

7ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 4.7 acres from a C-2 (General COmiye { ) (AE :
Zone to an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-75 & APZ-2) Zone for a distributiyn cente
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the fo wing: 1) setbagks; anc
alternative driveway geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) dlcstnbutlon@enter <<d/} finish¢d grade.

Generally located on the south side of Cheyenne Avenie and the »
within Sunrise Manor (description on file). {/nr/jo (ForRossible ctlon)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
140-18-102-004

L

rcrense finishid gig #8 1
Section'§0.32.040 (a 1667 % increase).

U . PL:
SU ERISE MA OR USINESS AND DESIGN/RESEARCH PARK

BACI\ ROUN
Project Rescrij tlon
General S ary

o Site Address: 3813 E. Cheyenne Avenue
Site Acreage: 4.7

Project Type: Distribution center
Number of Stories: 1

Building Height: 42 feet, 8 inches



o Square Feet: 84,950
e Parking Required/Provided: 85/85

Site Plans
The plans show a proposed 84,950 square foot distribution center parallel to eyenn%venue.
The parking for the site is located along the west portion of the site. Parkipg is alsp/located on
the east side of the site between Walnut Road and the building. The 8 log ing dockﬁ&\are located
on the west side of the building facing the commercial shopping cenjer to the west &f
The building is set back 46 feet 6 inches to the residential propesty o thg/Aoyth and ‘the west
facing loading docks are 104 feet 7 inches from the residential tyf& SON{H. oot highhCMU
block wall extends south from Cheyenne Avenue on the wes Aide of :
the south property line. A 27 foot wide emergency crash gat€ i
26 foot wide drive aisle along the southern portion of/the site
Walnut Road to the loading docks and parking on the Syest sid ofAhe site! Access to the site is
from Walnut Road on the southeast side of the site. The'(hroat depth for'the access from Walnut
Road is reduced due to the parking area on the northeast s\\e,this isgi’x«'here the waiver for throat

depth is. \ \

Landscaping \" \
A 15 foot to 18 foot 8 inch wide landscafe areiNs located behind the yfsting attached sidewalk
S lity zone~the tarfdscape area along Walnut
Road is 25 feet to 45 feet wide. A 14 fopt 10 wide landspape strip is located along the
¢ ey, 1ent to the south. Parking lot

P
Elevations /
The plans depicz\a 1 stofy inch high cop€rete tilt-up construction distribution center

with architectural features Su 3¢ “wall scones, aluminum storefronts, and varied
rooflines. P

FloopPlans \\

O
Thé plans show an @i}‘}gor plan\with 2 leased spaces.
3 i
Signaggg /\ \/
Signage s
N\

ignage ‘s not a part of Tis request.

icant’s Justfficatioh
- s that the waivers requested are due to site constraints. Applicant proposes
d landscagping on the southern property line and an 8 foot high buffer wall to screen the
loading docks ffom the adjacent property. The reduced throat depth of the entrance from Walnut
Road is mitigated by an increased drive aisle to help with potential queuing on site. The
applicant states that the increase in the drive aisle meets the intent of Title 30. The warehouse
would provide an inviting design for truck and pedestrian movement throughout the site and
provide a visually appealing development.



Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date
Number - , ) AN
UC-1627-05 | Above ground transmission lines on the south side of Approve?/De mber
Cheyenne Avenue extending from Pecos Road to by PC/ | 2005

Lincoln Road 7 :
7C-1251-99 | Reclassified 4.8 acres from R-E and H-2 to C-2 Approved |\September
zoning , by BCC | 1999
X

\R‘\
Surrounding Land Use /\\v\ N

X
Planned Land Use Category Zoning District and Use \ \

North | Business and Design/Research | R-3 & C-2 Aulti family residlential
Park / cop fenig}me store with \gaspiine
{on”

South | Business and Design/Research | R-3 \”\ Muﬁfple/fm‘ﬂﬂy residential
Park ;
| East | Business and Design/Research | M \ijndevei\qﬂ?d (approved for a
| Park digtributiol center)
West | Business and Design/Research | C-2 Co}a{nercial‘;shopping center
Park "\i\ /

S D :
\i ) \ \\/"!
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \ \>
P

The applicant shall demongtrate tha the pr posed requ?yh@(s/the goals and purposes of Title
30. / 3
Analysis /w \

O L\

N

Current Planni
Zone Change \
The zone change cé»\ﬁ;orms to the_Sunrise Manor Land Use Plan and the proposed use of the
property-a istribitjon centgr is comsisfent and compatible with other developments in the
area/i;pmval oRthe one chinge would provide the site with a unified set of development
S}Kﬁdards The reqx\st‘ omplies\in part with Goal 1 of the Comprehensive Master Plan to

(’fmpleMOmpreh nsite land use plan to promote economic viability and employment
opportt\\”zities with developmygps that are compatible with adjacent land uses. Therefore, staff
%ports\@a zone\changg.

, evelopmgnt Standards

Accoxding to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request § appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property \pcluded in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially’ adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.



Waiver of Development Standards #1 & Design Review #1
There are several distribution centers and office/warehouse complexes in this area; therefore, the
proposed use of the property is consistent with other developments in this area. The front of the
loading spaces for the loading docks are west facing and are set back 104 feet 7 jxches\from an
existing apartment complex to the south. This apartment complex is located il an argd that is
impacted by aircraft noise from Nellis Air Force Base and the buildings ip’the copiplex were
constructed with materials to reduce the impacts of the noise levels gepérated by\the aircraft,
which would also limit the impacts of noise from the loading docks
apartment complex. Additionally the loading docks will be additipnallyS
property to the south with an 8 foot high screening wall and anntepsg Yindscape area ocated
along the south property line between the loading docks and t! ‘

; >
The design of the proposed building is consistent and cpf siipilar develdpmes in

this area. The building is designed with architecturs featuréx‘? reak-up the horizowfal and
vertical surfaces and enhance the appearance of the facNity. Through th ughtful site design any
visual impact on the surrounding area will be minimal\which is g6nsistent with the Sunrise
Manor Land Use Plan. The design of the buitding and uses of landscape areas will mitigate the
impact of this facility on abutting resiS?z(ial developments\in this rea. Staff finds that the
impacts of the loading docks on the exisfing residential units will be mitigated and the proposed
use is appropriate for this location. Since\the a 1icatio§‘sgonsi§i\ent with the Land Use Plan for
the area and mitigation measures have bten ingo orated ir\nxthy désign of the site, staff can
support the waiver and the design review [gr the distgibution centes.

Ay

Public Works - Developsient Revieyy
Waiver of Developmep( Standards #2

Staff has no objectjgns to e ryquest/to reduge the\hmat depth for the driveway on Cheyenne
Avenue as the applicant<has rgduced the pote tiil/onﬂicts by providing landscape adjacent to
the driveway to provide dgifers more distancg . ¢fore they encounter any conflicting parking
spaces.

Desiy
$ design review \gei\)kasents the maximum grade difference within the boundary of this

Thi
A{ﬁic@ﬁs infm\x\‘méqn is bated on preliminary data to set the worst case scenario. Staff

¢ will chntinue Y evaludte the sife through the technical studies required for this application.

Approval of this\ applichtion Will not prevent staff from requiring an alternate design to meet
Jark County Cyle, Title 30, or previous land use approval.

Sta Recom\ﬂenda on
Appro¥al.

If this recikes"f is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning /

e No Resolution of Intent and staff to prepare an ordinance to adopt the zomf/;lg’;

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued witout final zoning
inspection.

o Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and futiye land use
applications, including applications for extensions of ti i
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of appliction, d s bstanti
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or adged ¢ ifions to\an extensjon of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the projeef has net commencey or ther\ﬁxas

been no substantial work towards completion wilin thetime gpecified; and that Yhe
waivers of development standards and design rexiews mfist y@me within\;?\ygzé of
i

approval date or they will expire. P
p
Public Works - Development Review \ </
e Drainage study and compliance; \,

o Drainage study must demonstrate-that the oposed é\aﬁe elevation differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.048(a)(9) are nee d to mitjgate céy’nage through the site;

e Traffic study and compliance; \{f/

e Right-of-way dedication to include\54 fogt prgperty line~radids on the northeast corner of

the site; ;
Nevada Departmet : iop approval. /\/
Applicant is adyi this apg}i’éation will not prevent Public Works from

approvals; «nd thgt off-sjte improvemeyts p;;hit may be required.

\Rla;k Gounty Code, Title 30, or previous land use

Building Departni¢nt - Fire Prevention
e Applicant is éﬁrised that i

Clark County Water Reclamatign District (CCWRD)
e Anphcant is aivisad that adPoint of Connection (POC) request has been completed for

this project; to fmal scyéﬁocation:’:?}cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
%0055-2021 to 0 tain\)four POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD

\
TA}S CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:
APPLICANT: ODYSSEY WALNUT INDUSTRIAL CENTER, LLC

CONTACT: ANN PIERCE, KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA DRIVE,
SUITE 650, LAS VEGAS, NV 89135



APR 2|- /00366

LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
app.numper: 22-2(~04l  oarernen: 8/25/2.1
PLANNER ABSIGNED:
O TEXT AMENDMENT (A £ Jramcac:_ SuNY(SC MONOC  TABIGAG DATE: 30/21
B ZONE CHANGE & | pcMEETING DATE:_——
# CONFORMING (ZC) BCC soate: 10/20/2]
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) eeeb 72,200
O USE PERMIT UC) .
O VARIANCE (VC) d NAME: Odyssey Walnut EW Center, LLC
" . Lake M ;
O WAVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & g | ADDRESS: 7821 W sl i Rt e 2
STANDARDS (WS) § ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV Zip. 80128
E-MAIL: V8
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREETNAME/ NAME: Odyseey Walnut industrial Center, LLC
NUMBERING CHANGE (8C) § ADDRESS: 7521 W. Lake Mead Bivd, Ste. 220
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (wC) ciTy: Las Vegas sTATE: NV 7p. 89128
§ TELEPHONE: 000-000-0000 CELL: 000-000-0000
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) E-MAIL: V8 REF GONTACT ID #: Va
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) NAME: Kaempfer Crowell - Ann Pierce
ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive #650
ORIGINAL APPLICATION ) CITY: Las Vegas sTaTE: NV___zip; 89135
o APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) TELEPHONE: T02-782-7000 CELL: 702-782-7048
— E-MAJL: 8plerce@kenvias.com REF GONTACT ID #: 164674
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION )

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 140-18-102-004

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 3813 E. Cheyenne Averue
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Warehouse Distribution Development

Qﬂ)thmdayM(!m.%m}hMu}dmdmmmRﬂsdmmmhﬂnﬁhﬂmw(m.m)mmnm
this mmmmmmm&nmmmmmmam,mmmmmmmwmmm
m»-nammmmnnmammmw.wuwmmwwmmumwmmmn
hearing can be conducied. (1, Wa) siso autherize the Caunty Comprehen Department, o s designee, to enter the premises and to inslall eny required signs on
said property the proposad

A GLEEoL f N, TDHrsia/
Propel Property Owner (Print)
STAYE OF
COUNTY OF y
BunscRs Algii} 12,20 Aty
2y
HOT,
PUBLIC:

W
1!0?8:WM&M(«MMdW.wWWMW!NaMMMW
s & corporation, parinarship, trus!, or provides signatura in a representalive capachy.

Rev. 112121



Justification Letter

July 28, 2021

F
ZC-2 -4
Clark County — Comprehensive Planning Department
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89106
Ph: 702-455-4314

Re: Odyssey Cheyenne & Walnut Industrial — Justification Letter
APN# 140-18-102-004

To Whom it May Concern:

This design review & zone change submittal package includes the concept to construct a new warehouse
distribution center building for Odyssey Real Estate Capital for a total gross square footage of 84,950 sf
located on 4.72 acres at the southwest corner intersection of East Cheyenne Ave. & North Walnut Road.
There will be two main entrances to allow for the building to be divisible into two industrial condos in the
future which will consist of accessory office to warehouse space.

This project is currently zoned General Commercial (C-2) and we are proposing to change the zoning
back to Designed Manufacturing (M-D) with a planned land use of Business and Design/Research Park
(BDRP) to allow for the development of this project. This project will provide future buyers the option to
purchase their own facility and establish long term businesses for the surrounding community. This
project meets the challenge of providing valuable service to the surrounding community by providing a
great option for new businesses to facilitate growth in the e-commerce & warehouse Industry. This
project would not have adverse impacts on the natural environment or other properties in the vicinity and
will strive to enhance the surrounding neighborhood by providing a weil-developed project.

Odyssey Real Estate Capital is a commercial real estate investment and advisory firm with offices in Las
Vegas and Kansas City. The Odyssey teams up with institutional real estate investment funds to acquire,
develop, operate, improve, and sell commercial properties.

The design of the building focus is to promote an efficient & inviting design for truck & pedestrian
movement throughout the site as well as a visually appealing building to attract future occupants. The
buildings will be constructed with concrete tilt-up panels and panelized roof system with a maximum
building height of 42'-0" at the comers of the building with an elevation changes along the fagades
parapet periodically to break up the mass of the building. The building will have a clear height of 32’-0
clear at the speed bay and will include grade high doors, dock high doors within a secure truck court for
added security. In addition, the building will be equipped with an ESFR fire sprinkler system, 2%
skylights, and energy efficient light fixtures.

In order to facilitate the current design of the project we will need to request (2) waivers of development
standards as follows:

Waiver Request #1: Per Table 30.44-1_Distribution Center (Footnote #1 — Where abutting a residential
use: a. 150 foot setback must be maintained from the loading spaces/docks to the property line of the
residential use.) With the current site plan layout and to best manage circulation, flow, overall design of
the site we are asking for relief of the 150'-0" required dimension. The loading dock spaces on the west
side of the building are located 104'-7" from the residential property line.

953 Rock Ledge Court ~ Henderson, Nevada 89012




Justification Letter

Waiver Request #1 Justification: Currently, there is an existing 6' high CMU perimeter screenswall with
stucco finish running the length of the south property line. We are proposing to install an intense
landscape buffer per Figure 30.64-12. For the loading spaces, we propose to install an additional ' high
screen wall along with the loading doors recessed by the building to provide additional screening of the
loading spaces from the residential property. We believe that the current orientation provides the best
design to achieve screening from the street and residential property with landscaping, building, & screen
walls.

Waiver Request #2: Per Table 30.64-1, the required landscaping buffer requirements are dictating
Figure 30.64-17 be used. Currently, the property has existing attached sidewalks along E. Cheyenne
Ave. and N. Walnut Road.

Waiver Request #2 Justification: With the existing sidewalks already installed along the streets we
propose the existing sidewalks to remain unchanged as not to add unnecessary work or disruption to the
adjacent streets and the area.

Waiver Request #3: Per Uniform Standard Drawing #222.1, the required throat depth minimum for
parking lots 51 to 100 parking spaces is 75. We are requesting approval of 25" minimum throat depth
due to additional 50’ of drive aisle queuing and site layout/locations of the parking spaces on the site.

Waiver Reguest #3 Justification: With the site only having on drive approach to the project we have
provided additional 50’ to add to the provided 25’ throat depth with unobstructed drive aisle queuing from
the drive an approach to the parking spaces facing the Walnut Street. We believe this additional
unobstructed queuing provides the intent of the 75’ required throat depth by reducing possibilities of traffic
conflicts from vehicles entering and exiting the site. In addition, the parking spaces onsite are split from
the west and east sides of the building and therefore the parking lot on east side of the building has a
total of 33 parking spaces and would adhere to the requirements of USD #222.1 for a 25’ minimum throat
depth.

Site Cross Sections: The finish grade of the new building will be over 18" in grade difference from the
property owners to the west and south. See cross sections for design review for a maximum fill of
4-07,

We are confident that this project complies with the Title 30 requirements and is consistent with the
overall design intent of the current local Zoning Ordinance and Planned Land Use. This project will
provide great new space for the inhabitants for the surrounding Las Vegas Area. We are requesting
design review and zone change approval for the currently proposed design concept.

We look forward to working with Clark County to create another great project. Should you have any
questions regarding our project please feel free to contact me at your convenience at 702-810-3913.

Sincerely,

Wade Takashima, NCARB, AlA, LEED AP
Chief Executive Officer
Creative FIT

953 Rock Ledge Court — Henderson, Nevada 89012







11/02/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

WAREHOUSE/RETAIL NELLIS BLVD/JURSON AVE
(TITLE 30)

rd
PUBLIC HEARING /
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST \

NZC-21-0484-AUTOZONE INC & JRIC. LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 2.3 acres from a C-1 (Local BMM\)\%OI}G to&iM-l
(Light Manufacturing) (AE-65) Zone. / p !
USE PERMIT for retail sales and service. 4 A Y
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for al mati\%ﬁa?‘,aeomeuic

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) warehouseéf;tion o ¢ exis;iﬁg retail storsyand 2)
finished grade. /’

Generally located on the west side of Nellis~Boulevard ahd the Ségzth side of Judson Avenue
within Sunrise Manor (description on file) "MK/j¥5o (For possi
P

|

3

\ .
RELATED INFORMATION: Y \
APN: \/ ;
140-20-601-002 & 140-2¢
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDA. DS:;B
1. a. Quce thg Nellis Boylevard driveway throat depth to 19 feet where 25 feet is the

-

miRimum pypUniform Standard [prawing 222.1 (a 24% reduction).
b. Redtge the Judson Avenue driveway throat depth to 17 feet where 25 feet is the
Nmm ym per Uniform-Standdrd Drawing 222.1 (a 32% reduction).
rd N,
DESIGN REVIEWS:

N\,

Section 390.32.040 (a 122% increase).

. ‘arhpuse addition\to an existing retail store.
( 2, ‘%Iicreasa; ﬁnish}d gradefo 40 inches where a maximum of 18 inches is the standard per

\
LAND USE\PLAN:
SUNRISE MXNO COMMERCIAL GENERAL
r

BACK?‘}W:
Project Description
General Summary
e Site Address: 2189 North Nellis Boulevard
e Site Acreage: 2.3
* Project Type: Warehouse addition to an existing retail store
L

Number of Stories: 1



¢ Building Height (feet): 21
¢ Square Feet: 26,170 (warehouse addition)/8,256 (existing retail)/34,426 (total)
e Parking Required/Provided: 73/75 /‘\

Neighborhood Meeting Summary :
Notices were mailed to property owners within 1,500 feet of the site otifying-them of a
neighborhood meeting at the Hollywood Recreation Center on June 17/2021. Oxe neighbor
attended the meeting who was in favor of the proposed project.

v
Overview \//\\\
The northern portion of the site includes an existing automotj¥e partsretail store. \A warelhouse
addition is proposed on the adjacent parcel to the south, whichAvill distribute pats to other
site will beseclagsified to M-1 zefiing

automotive parts retail stores in Clark County. The entj
to allow the warehouse uses. A use permit is necess»Q;C allyw the exjgfing automotive parts

retail store to continue operating in the M-1 zone after Yhe entiré site i€ reclassified to the new
zoning designation.

Site Plan /
The site plan depicts a new warehouse Ibcated on the squth sidk of an e isting automotive parts
retail store. An existing driveway fron} Judsbn_Avenué~gn thé\nortlr’side of the site and an

development standards is necessary to retjuce the throat depths>for these existing driveways.
Cross-access will be provi Ten the new wardhouse additién, and no new driveways are
proposed. Existing parkjrig spaces are locatdd on the pérth aid east sides of the automotive parts
retail store, and ni'v:/yzrkinw spaces ?*ill bg\{ocated(\ on the east side of the warehouse addition

and along Nellis Botilevard: \ ,«’X

Setbacks for the ngw ware h/se addition 1 W feet from the east property line along Nellis
Boulevard, 30 feet Yrom the south property Jifie, and 29 feet from the west property line. No
changes raposed {or the eXisting auioprotive parts retail portion of the site except for adding
enhanted paving the\Qrivewa"“ and adding parking lot landscape fingers to meet the updated

<Landsgj“_if,§g, ing \\ \ \\V/ g

1lis Boi)glevard? landscaping includes a 15 foot wide landscape strip behind an existing
a&gched sidewall for both the existing automotive parts retail portion of the site and the new
waiﬁ\ltlse addition poftion of the site. Around the warchouse addition, landscaping includes 30

o,

feet along the soutlx’property line and 29 feet along the west property line. On the northern
portiom\of the site; existing landscaping along Judson Avenue includes a 10 foot wide landscape
strip behind apattached sidewalk and a 10 foot wide landscape strip along the west property line.
Parking lovfandscape fingers will be added to the existing parking lot around the automotive
parts retail store, and parking lot landscape fingers are proposed within the parking lot adjacent
to the warehouse addition.




Elevations
The warehouse addition is constructed with smooth and split face CMU block with a parapet

wall along the roofline at a height of 21 feet. The existing automotive parts retajlstore also
includes a parapet wall along the roofline at a height of 18 feet. The color schémeNor both
ack

buildings includes horizontal bands of light gray, dark gray, white, red, orange, afid bl /L/

F 4
Floor Plans ; &
The proposed 26,170 square foot warehouse addition includes a break érea, restroomy and rows

of storage. The existing automotive parts retail store is 8,256 square, féet and #ficludes a'xheckout
counter, restrooms, and rows of retail merchandise. Y
LY

Signage \
Signage is not a part of this request. \/"f
< /

Applicant’s Justification
According to the applicant, 4 delivery vans will drive &outes pe{ay delivering automotive

parts from the proposed warchouse to private and commwercial Customers as well as sister
automotive retail stores. The proposed waréhousaNs compatible with the existing neighborhood,
which consists of a mixture of commerdfal, industrialand residential u§e§s. In addition, the site

design meets all setback, landscaping,\ and %{; requirements. ~Although a waiver of

development standards is necessary to reduce t} §
driveways were constructed in 1998, and there havg’been no isSpes with vehicles queuing into
the right-of-way since that tizae

P
Regarding the design »¢view to incredse finithed grede, the pad site of the proposed warehouse
will need to be rajsed tofheel the ¢xisting\grade {f the automotive parts retail store. This

automotive parts xetail stoxg’1s necessary™t / the retail operations to continue in the new

zoning district with\the adjacent warehouse.

Prio Vmaﬁcqu sts 1 ‘
’éf[’)/plication Reﬂv\es\i\\ \> Action Date

ZC-0817-12 \Requesdt to %e\glzrésify the southern parcel to C-2 for | Approved | December
s? retail building - approved with a reduction to C-1 | by BCC 2012
zoning 7 )

Z&-0306-97 vf‘Recl sified the northern parcel to C-1 zoning for | Approved | April 1997
an alitomotive accessory store | by BCC

P

\
Surrouk\ling and Use
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North | Commercial General C-2 & M-1 Commercial center with outside
storage
South | Commercial General C-2 Undeveloped




Surrounding Land Use

| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use )
East | Residential Medium (3 dw/ac | RUD Single family residenﬁ}/\
to 14 du/ac) X
' West | Public Facilities & Office | M-1 & R-E Outside storage %deve}yﬁed
, Professional A

X
x"/( \

i

Clark County Public Response Office (CCPRO)
There are no active violations on the site; however, there are many pxre¥jous )d@)@ions fox, graffiti
\

and vagrant camps on the undeveloped southern portion of the sije/ N X

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: yd )
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meetzthe g@él‘g\and purpossgs of Aitle

: \k \//

\

Current Planning /
Zone Change v \,
The applicant shall provide Compelling {ustification that approval of ?nonconforming Zoning

Analysis

boundary amendment is appropriate. A \Complling Justificatioh, mean§ the satisfaction of the

following criteria as listed below:

1. A4 change in law, ppticies;~rends, fx Jacts“after the adeption, readoption or amendment
of the land use plan that have subskantially chianged the character or condition of the
area, or the Aircunisignees yurrouhding (m’ property, which makes the proposed
nonconfo&;iz-’fg zoyc@ljz}zdmy amendiment apjropriate.

A change in trendg sinceMost recent 2 ién of the Sunrise Manor Land Use Plan is the
increased demand For warehouse space and/decreased demand for retail commercial space.
Reclassifirimg~this site\ to M-1 zoning~«il}-allow additional warehouse space to be constructed

whilg“also allowing_thé existing, automotive parts retail use to continue operating with a use

2. \l'he den¥jty and ‘nterﬁ@ge/of the uses allowed by the nonconforming zoning is compatible
wWth the existing pnd planned land uses in the surrounding area.

the M:1 zoned pargel to the west and the commercial and outside storage on the parcel to the
north, across Judson Avenue, which is zoned C-2 and M-1. Farther northwest of the site, most
parcels are zpfied M-1 with outside storage uses. Southwest of the site, the parcels are
undevelopdd” and planned for office professional uses, and south of the site, an undeveloped
parcel is planned for commercial general uses. M-1 zoning can be compatible with all these
existing and planned land uses. While a single family subdivision zoned RUD is located to the
east, Nellis Boulevard acts as a buffer and separation between the proposed M-1 zoning and
single family subdivision.

The hatensitky‘fj;st? lowed in an M-1 zone will be compatible with the outside storage uses in




3. There will not be a substantial adverse effect on public Jacilities and services, such as
roads, access, schools, parks, fire and police facilities, and stormwater and drainage
Jacilities, as a result of the uses allowed by the nonconforming zoning.

There has been no indication from public utility purveyors that the non nforming zone
boundary amendment to M-1 zoning will have a negative impact on anypublic sérvices or

infrastructure, &
7 :
4. The proposed nonconforming zoning conforms to other appliceble adbpted plm\\ﬁ goals,
and policies. ,/'/

/ X

Urban Specific Policy 100 in the Comprehensive Master”Plan #fates. in part th\m; industyjial
developments should consider compatibility with existi ¢ land Aise pafierys, appropriate ae€ess
routes, and proximity to single family residential uses. Heke, He proposed M-1 ing is
compatible with surrounding land use patterns, access will be frofh Nellé Boulevard (an arterial
street), and the site is not adjacent to any single family, residentipt uses. Parcels south and
southwest of the site are undeveloped, ang~parcels nortiwest and north of the site include
existing industrial and commercial uselee family residential subdivision is located
to the east, Nellis Boulevard acts as a iuffer between.the pro | zoning and the single
family residents. As a result, the request is contistent with-lJ ¢ Policy 100,

Summary

Zone Change
A trend since the most peCent adoption of the Sunrise’Mahdr Land Use Plan is the increased
demand for warehousg“space, and the)intensity of ues allowed in an M-1 zone are compatible
with existing and ' :

A dse permit is a disgretignary land use application that is considered on a case by case basis in
onsidgratiomof Title\30and thg’ Comprehensive Master Plan. One of several criteria the
applicapt must gstablish is that fhe use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate
he use shall not kesult i1} a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties.

A tse permN will allow the existing automotive parts retail business to continue operating after
ife is reclassified to M-1 zoning. Retail uses are appropriate at this location, which is
adjacent to Nellis/Boulevard, an arterial street. In addition, the retail uses are abutting existing
commerdial industrial uses to the north, adjacent to existing industrial uses to the west, and
planned Cogrfmercial General uses to the south; therefore, staff can support the use permit.

Waiver of Development Standards

According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a




substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Design Reviews #1
The warehouse addition will be fully integrated with the existing autprfiobile yarts retail
establishment. The buildings will include interior access, and cross access will be\provided in
the parking lot. As a result, the warchouse and retail building witl become ond cohesive
development. Furthermore, the buildings will include similar matévials
scheme. In addition, the design meets all setback, landscapis
Lastly, enhanced paving and parking lot landscaping will be added tohe ex1st1ng arking |
comply with Title 30 standards. Therefore, staff can supporrthe def"gn r“‘vww

Public Works - Development Review
Waiver of Development Standards #1a
Staff can support the request to reduce the throat depth or the driyeway on Nellis Boulevard.

The applicant must coordinate with Nevada Department of X ranspo tation (NDOT) since Nellis
Boulevard is a State roadway.

Waiver of Development Standards #1b \
Staff can support the request to reduce the\throat\degth for the ve\@d(on Judson Avenue as the
s by proy ding extra landscape planters on the drive

applicant has reduced the potentlal conflic
aisles to provide drivers mojx

Design Review#2 .~

This design review repgxéﬁ% the maximu 1 gra difference within the boundary of this
application. This/inform4tion ingry data to set the worst case scenario. Staff
will continue to gvaluate site throus. he wchnical studies required for this application.
Approval of this application will not preveny/staff from requiring an alternate design to meet
Clark County-Code, Ntle 30, d¢ previous land use approval.

Recommendation
pproval. This item wll b
action wn Decerqber 8, 1021 at 9~

.3

forwapded to the Board of County Commissioners® meeting for final
0 a.m., unless otherwise announced.

with the stahdards and/purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Révised Rtatutes.

\
PRELIW STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
® Resolution of Intent to complete in 3 years;
e Work with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department for the installation of security
cameras and surveillance operation;

&ts:eq est is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent




e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection.

e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and futpfy land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be feviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a/{ew application
for a nonconforming zone boundary amendment may be requirgd in the”event the
building program and/or conditions of the subject application are pfoposed to be modified
in the future; a substantial change in circumstances or regulatiefis may warrant denial or
added conditions to an extension of time; and the extensionf\time #iay be den
project has not commenced or there has been no substadtiahwork

fronalb

within the time specified. /
Public Works - Development Review (’ 4 4 X*\>
e Drainage study and compliance; g
rade ele)&m differences outside

that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed'to mitigai€ drainage through the site;
Traffic study and compliance; f/\\ \
Coordinate with the Regional Aransportasion Comission N\RTC) to dedicate and
construct right-of-way for a bu§ turnout incliding padsenger Ivading/shelter areas in
accordance with RTC standards; \
Nevada Department of Transportation ap\ r;\x?l.
Applicant is advised that approval ¢ this&a lication willfiot prevent Public Works from
requiring an alternate desigh.to meet Clark Cov QCﬁé:, Title 30, or previous land use

approvals.
- W
Building Departient - gzre P evenyion

e Applicantis advisid/(fuat ﬁfmg%cy ccess must comply with the Fire Code as

amended. Iysure access to all points™pf the building within 250' from fire access for

wctures. ¢ T 7
L
Clark Coun
® Ve # i

& this project; to email, se
\ 21 to optain Your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD

e Drainage study must demonstrate that the propgﬁi g
d

esymates ynay refjuire another POC analysis.

TAB/CAC: Y,

APPROVALS:
PROTBSTS:
APPLICANT: AUTOZONE

CONTACT: RIETZ CONSULTING, 3203 E. WARM SPRINGS RD, STE 400, LAS VEGAS,
NV 89120



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE ) )
APP. NUMBER: _IN ZC- 2\ ~oug Y DATE FILED: _,_E[_@_L;L
PLANNER ASSIGNED: 3T ]
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) E TABICAC: __ SNARISE s ANDR TABICAC DATE:_| ml m\ Z4
& ZONE CHANGE ® | PC MEETING DATE: nlzlz\
T CONFORMING (ZC) BCC MEETING DATE: ‘t‘Zl ¥iZy
& NONCONFORMING (NZC) —_— 2 gif.s¢ |
& USE PERMIT (UC) !
O VARIANCE (/¢ NAME: JRICLLC
X, WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & & JARCS -, tiicual ~
STANDARDS (WS} gz fomy FAYETTEVILLE STATE: AR zip; 72703
X DESIGN REVIEW R é.f 5 TELEFH(’)NEZ :78‘5:2«6;353 - CELL: 479-466-2421
 ADMINISTRATIVE E-MAIL: frmeeks@chambers.bank
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
T STREET NAME / NAME: AUTOZONE PARTS, INC
NUMBERING CHANGE (3G} E ADDRESS: 123 SOUTH FRONT STREET
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (wcC) § ciTy: MEMPHIS STATE: TN zip: 38103
§ TELEPHONE: S01-485-8714 CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #j < E-MAIL: Mitch-bramiitt@autozone.com  rer cONTACT ID 2
o ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (€T, _ | Name: RIETZ CONSULTING, INC. - ERIC RIETZ
£ | ADDRESS: 3203 E. WARM SPRINGS ROAD #400
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION # g CiTY: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV zip: 89120
o APPLICATION REVIEW (AR} g | TELEPHONE: 702.521.3355 CELL: SAME
§ E-MalL: efic.retz@ristzconsulting.com REF CONTACT ID & 138578
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 140-20-801-002

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CRQSS STREETS: N. NELLIS BLVD & JUDSON AVENUE 2181 N, NELLS BLVD.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: MMMLLMMM | Wi\dtf\é} '

{l, We) the undersigned swear and say that I am, We arel the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property invoived in this application, or {am, are) athenvise guaified to infligts
this application under Clack County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. and the undersigned understands that this application mus? be complete and ascurate before a
heaﬁmviuaed, {I. We)} also authorize the Clark County Comprahensive Bianming Depanment, or fis o e, 1o enter the premises and 1o install any required signs on

said property for e purpose of advising the public of the proposed application

Y /] P A J. R.Meeks
Property Owi e?(Sigrzature}* Property Owner (Print)

STATE OF ARKANSAS
COUNTY OF __NalA S 1 s T Toal

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BeForeme on DASECH 1L 202V
sy ATy AUINoNER)

R S S naney

7

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of Smtfiority (or equivalent), power of atforney, or signatre documentation is required # the aplicant andior property owner
is & corporation, parinership, trust, or provides signature in 2 representative capacity

Rev. 1112721



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLIGATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INGLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE ; .
APP NUMBER: N CTC-ZI-OMBYU e
PLANNER ASSIGNED:
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) & | vascac: TAB/CAC DATE;
£  ZONE CHANGE & | PCMEETING DATE:
o CONFORMING Z0) BOCC MEETING DATE:
& NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE:
B USE PERMIT (UC)
O VARIANGCE (vC) NAME: AUTOZONE, INC.
> . 2188 N. NELLIS BLVD
B WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | L& A"‘mﬁi‘% = — e
STANDARDS {WS) i % cITY: STATE: ziP:
. 801-405-8714 .
# DESIGNREVIEW OR) g TELEPHONE: S01465-871 CELL:
EMaiL: Wich.bramiit@autozone.com
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
D STREET NAME / NAme: AUTOZONE, INC.
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) - E Appress: 123 SOUTH FRONT STREET
<
0 WANVEROFCONDITIONS paC) | € | ciry. MEMPHIS STATE: TN zp. 38103
, §;’ TELEPHONE: S01-495-8714 CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < | emai: mitchbramiiti@autozone.com gk cONTACT 1D B
0 ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
| | appress: 3203 E. WARM SPRINGS ROAD 8400
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § city: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV zp. 89120
o APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE: 702.521.3355 CELL: SAME
g ERAIL: enc.rielz@retzconsulting.com REF CONTACT ID g 138579
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION &)

ASSESSOR’'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 140-20-610-082

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: N. NELLIS BLVD & JUDSON AVENUE
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: WAREHOUSE ADDITION TO EXISTING RETAIL BULDING

1, W} he unders ot ol and say thet {1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of e proparty involved in this appilcation, or (am, m)mqmwm
%s@muagmmm;mmmmammmwwmm all plane, mmmwmmm&mamm#mm
heesin msmam:mmmmmmammwmmmmmm ammwmwmmwmgmmmmmn
hering can b conducted. g,w:}ma@a«:«méﬁ«kmc&mnmm@m&am m,mcmmmmmmsw requlred signa on
8k oo Mm§mdetmmwﬁnWme‘

M //W Timothy J. Goddard

Property Ownbr [Signaturd)* Property Owner (Print)
STATEQF _ennessee
counTY oF _SHEIDY

S gL 20 L0/ o
o Kl S A

*NOTE: Corporata declarstion of authorily {or equivalet), power of atiumey, of Bignature documentstion & required  the applicam-acd /T (06
is 2 corporation, parinership, irust, or provides signature n & representative capacky.

Rev. 1112721
Wy Commission Expires
November 21, 2021



Store Development 123 8. Front St., 3 Floor Memphis, TN 38103
901-495-8714, Fax (901) 495-8969
E-mail: mitch.bramlitt@autozone.com

August 17, 2021 oyl

Jared Tasko, AICP, LEED Green Assoc. ) -
Principal Planner LeTE
Clark County Dept. of Comprehensive Planning

702.455.5620 www.clarkcountynv.gov N &1 _ G\.f’%&{

RE: Project Description and Justification Letter for a proposed expansion of our existing
AutoZone Store #2280 at Nellis Boulevard and Judson Avenue, located at 2198 North
Nellis Boulevard.

Thank you for the courtesy of discussing the possibilities and process for approvals for this
proposed Building addition project with a warehouse use by submitting fora Non-Conforming
zoue change from Local Business (C-1) zoning to Light Manufacturing District (M -1} over the
phone on our behalf. We are pleased to submit this Justification Letter in support of our project.

AutoZone is proposing to develop an expansion to the existing store as part of our "Hub
initiative" program with a proposed building addition 0f26,170 sf, bearing APN's 140-20-610-
802, and 140-20-601-002 located in Clark County, Nevada. AutoZone is presently nnder
contract to purchase these two lots should approvals be granted. A parcel map will be filed to
combine the two lots at that point.

The existing AutoZone store #2208 which is located on parcel 140-20-601-002, opened for
business in early 1998 and is 8,256 sf in size. AutoZone is the leading auto parts retailer in the
U.S. This store presently carries an extensive line for cars, sport utility vehicles, vans, and light
trucks, including new and remanufactured hard parts, maintenance items and accessories for sale
‘o the general public as well as provides a "Commercial Sales program” that focuses on hard
parts sales and delivery service to other "service orfented” automutive care businesses in the
area, with the purpose of providing better parts coverage (o our existing private and commercial
customers as well as providing daily deliveries 1o our sister AutoZone stores mn the area.

The proposcd new facility will create 10-15 new full and part e jobs. There will be (4) Hub
delivery vans delivering parts from this facility with cach van expecied to make (3} routes per
day. The proposed operating hours for this facility are: 7:00 2., until 11:00 pm.

The intent of this Application is to request o Non-Confunning Zone Change for buth subject
lots which are present zoned Local Business District (C-1}, along with a Use Permit for the
existing store to continue to operite as a retail fac.iny under the proposed M-1 Zoving on parcel
140-20-601-002, and Design Review for the project as a whole. Along with these items
AutoZaone is requesting a waiver for the existing drive approaches throat depth and another for



increasing the finished grade more than 3.2° feet max. height. Accordingly, we are providing site plan,
grading plan, floor plan, elevations, landscape plan, and other required materials for your review and
consideration.

The neighborhood in which this development is proposed has a mixture of commercial,
Industrial uses is flanked by residential zoned areas to the east and west. AutoZone feels that this
proposed use, Retail Auto parts / Mini automotive parts warehouse fits in and works well and is
compatible with the surrounding businesses. Across E. Judson the uses consist of an Auto body
shop. A diesel engine repair facility, Car Wash and Tire Store. To the West and south of this
development there are uses such as a Towing business, Scrap yard, Car stereo store along with
several other automotive businesses which would be potential customers of the AutoZone
facility. AutoZone as a company takes pride in the appearance of our retail facilities and can
assure the County of it's commitment to maintain a clean, respectable facility that will be
visually pleasing to the neighborhood for vears to come.

Clark County's Title 30 does not allow a "Warchouse” use in an area that carries a
"Commercial” zoning designation. Therefore, with this application AutoZone is proposing the
portion of the lot that houses the present AutoZone Retail store wiil maintain it's present
retail/commercial use therefore we are submitting a use permit application for the existing store
to remain in operation. Allowing these lots to be rezoned to allow this use along with granting
the use permit to Allow commercial retail aspect of the business to continue would be in step
with the present Zoning plan for this area.

The project as designed meets all of the required building and landscaping setbacks. The
existing retail use with 8,256 SF at 4: 1000 ratio requires 33.2 parking stalls and the proposed
warehouse use with 26,170 SF at 1.5:1000 requires 39.3 stalls for a total requirement of 73
parking stalls. Proposed plan shows 75 parking stalls provided.

Ulilities for the new facility are presently cither on site or in the right of way of North Nellis
and easily accessed. AutoZone will upprade the existing facilities electrical service to include the
new facility. The new facility will be equipped with restrooms and a break arca, Sufficient water
and sanitary sewer facilities are presently on site. Storm water drainage will be designed to meet
the latest code requirements. No new roads or util ity systems will be needed, therefore there will
only be minimal impact on existing facilities.

With regards to the requested waivers AuloZone proposes to connect the existing retail fheility

to the sew addition and will need to mateh the finish floor elevations for the existing and new

,
factlities. The two lots, which the new addition will be construcied is lower than the existing

parcel due to some previcis wr

re. the two aew otz will need 1o be flled, There is

ith side of the new freility to slope back to existing arades before

hung the property line and therefore will r.t fmpact the adis

. The maximua ailowableis 5 therefore, the waiver request is for 1.7

et properties. The maximum pro;

A

rade ig 2

fill above existir




Store Development 123 S. Front St., 3" Floor Memphis, TN 38103
901-495-8714, Fax (901) 495-8969
E-mail: mitch.bramlitt@autozone.com

The second waiver is for the throat depths at the two drive approaches serving the presently retail
store. Clark County's requirements for throat depths at drive approaches is 50". The Drive

approach to the existing facility on the Judson Ave frontage is presently 17" and would

require a waiver of 33°. The approach from the Nellis Blvd frontage to the existing facility is presently
19’ and would require a waiver of 31°.

These drive entrances were constructed when the AutoZone retail store was
constructed back in 1998. There have been no issues with the existing drives, and we are requesting for
them to remain as they are. No new drive approaches are being proposed for this facility.

AutoZone appreciates the opportunity to present this project for Clark County's approval and
welcomes your comments, concerns and questions. Please do not hesitate to contact me at 901~
517-4552 or mitch.bramlitt@autozone.com . Please do not hesitate to contact me at: 901-517-4552 or
mitch.bramlitt@autozone.com

Sincerely,

M

Mitch Bramlitt
Regional Preconstruction Manager
AutoZone Parts, Inc.



11/02/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

ALTO & LAMB INDUSTRIAL PARK LAMB BLVD/X,TO AVE
(TITLE 30) /M\

P
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST 7
TM-21-500081-WARDLEY PROPERTIES LLC: <

HOLDOVER TENTATIVE MAP for a commercial subdivision og 5.3 agtf\parcel ithan M-D
(Designed Manufacturing) (AE-70, AE-75, & APZ-2) Zone.

Generally located on the southeast corner of Alto Avenugﬁigd Lamb Boulevard within Sunkjse
Manor. MK/rk/jd (For possible action) ‘

RELATED INFORMATION: \ (
APN: P e \
140-17-301-001 <

LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS AND DESIG?

BACKGROUND:

Project Description

General Summary \
e Site Addiéss: N// ;
Site Acrea@& 5.3 Iw

@
e  Number of Dots: 1
. I

, & -
ype: \(\ommem{al subdiyision

lo comm\cgcial subdivision on a 5.3 acre site which was previously

approyed for adistributjon kenter,”Access to the site is from driveways on Lamb Boulevard and

Alto Avenue. Qff-site improyements will be installed with the development of the distribution
enter. }

Priar Land\?;é’ Rez;u{sts

Application %est Action Date
Numiker

DR-21-8121,/" For a proposed distribution center Appréved May 2021
, by PC
VS-21-0122 | Vacated and abandoned portions of right-of-way | Approved | May 2021
being Alto Avenue and Lamb Boulevard by PC




Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

e Applicant is advised that the CCWRD is unable to verify sewer capacity based on this
zoning application; to find instruction for submitting a Point of Connegtiyn (POC)
request on the CCWRD website; and that a CCWRD approved POC ?Xﬁt&cluded
when submitting civil improvement plans.

TAB/CAC: /
APPROVALS: <

PROTESTS:

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION: July 20, 2021 J,ﬁELD — To 09/0}5’%1 — pex the
applicant. Vy

Vi \./ 4
PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION: Septemberd, 20216% — Ao 11/02/21 Mfer the
applicant. ¥

APPLICANT: ODYSSEY
CONTACT: SHANNON COOPER, $

¢
HAN II%\GROL: ’, 6030 SOUTH JONES
BOULEVARD, LAS VEGAS, NV 8911




11/02/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

RIGHT-OF-WAY/EASEMENTS DESERT INN RD/CABANA DR
(TITLE 30) /
PUBLIC HEARING / |

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS8-21-0508-SGG OAKS ROYAL LINKS. LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark
Drive and Tree Line Drive (alignment), and between Desert 1

_dunty etween &abana
Road-4nd Vegas Valley Drive; a

portion of a right-of-way being Desert Inn Road located hétweenCabana Drive and Tree [ine
Drive (alignment); and a portion of right-of-way being” Vegz Vyaye,c ive locatet| bepeen
Cabana Drive and Tree Line Drive within Sunrise M#gor (destripton or ile). TS/mad¥%o (For
. : by
possible action) \ /
X Z
| ~ N X%
RELATED INFORMATION: i % >

apy \ |
161-09-801-004 \ \\\//\\/

LAND USE PLAN: \
SUNRISE MANOR - PQE{IEQCN?ITIE;{X //A\/

e \ {
BACKGROUND:

Project Description / ,) >

The plans depict the vacM and abanc enr’of a 5 foot wide portion of Desert Inn Road
measuring 2,200 lingar feet. The plans also depict the vacation and abandonment of a 5 foot

wide porti Vegad Valley Nrive tneasupifig 2,050 linear feet. The vacation and abandonment
of WN& ssary to\accommodate the required detached sidewalks along Vegas
Valley Drive and Desert lgn Roady, Furthermore, the plans depict the vacation and abandonment
if 2 Cf?mmty driveway, easeppents located along Vegas Valley Drive measuring 1,012 and

{1,343 Square fext in arel, respe fively. The vacation of the easements are necessary to develop
\t\i}e projext site, \
X 3'\ )

Pl\'}ﬂr Land\Us 'Requgsts

Ap[\)l\ic:«xti(mv R/c4uest Action Date

Number il

NZC-20x005}] Reclassified the project site from P-F to R-2 | October Approved
\/ zoning for an attached single family residential | 2020 by BCC

planned unit development - the use permit for the |
PUD, associated waivers and design reviews were
denied without prejudice by the BCC




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date
Number 7 7 2N
ZC-1611-05 | Reclassified the site from P-F to R-2 zoning with | Held pe/z;/ June\2006
a residential planned unit development - expired | applicany’ /
ZC-1649-98 | Reclassified the site from R-E and C-2 zoning to | Approved cember
P-F zoning, with a use permit for the overall golf | by BCC 198
course site %
ZC-0096-98 | Reclassified a 4.3 acre portion from R-E to C-2 W@X Marth
zoning in order to relocate the prevmy{lg\ > cC 1998
approved clubhouse P , \ A
VC-0095-98 | Reduce setbacks for a pedestrian ly{e 0}@1/ Approved Peﬁruary/)
Vegas Valley Drive i S By BEC 1988 7
ZC-1663-97 | Reclassified a 10 acre portion from\igi to \02/ }Ay/oved Novefmber
zoning for a clubhouse, with a use parmit for a | hy BCC 1997

145 acre golf course \

P X
Surrounding Land Use / \\ \\ / \
Planned Land Use Categorv\ Zonmg DlMt Existing Dand Use
North | Residential Suburban (up to 8 | R-T\INF, R-3, & Single family residential & golf
| dwac) & Public Facilities R-2 %igrs
South | Residential Subugkan Thp to 8 -2 & CT-S /\\ Single  family  residential
du/ac) & Publj¢Facilities \ (Stallion Mountain development)
East Industryubh dCﬂltle Mi2 & P-{ City of Las Vegas Sanitation
/}> \ Plant & an electrical substation
and storage area
West | Residentjal Subuwban (up to 8 T8 R-3 Single family residential
du/ac) &\Kmdennw
10 Ia~du/ac g
f’/f/‘l‘&d{/\)\ \
fﬁelateﬂ/f{gfiﬁcaﬁons\ \\ >
{ ["Application \ Request
N Numbéx:

N{-zz 03\(}

A
dev;:}igopment is a companion item on this agenda.

uge permit for an attached single family residential planned unit

TM\\I 500147

¥ 5 130.4 acres is a companion item on this agenda.

tentative map consisting of 1,298 attached single family residential lots on

STANDM FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.




Analysis

Public Works - Development Review

Staff has no objection to the vacation of easements and right-of-way that are not netessary for
site, drainage, or roadway development. J /}Ag

Staff Recommendation / (
Approval. This item will be forwarded to the Board of County Commissioders’ meef 1g for final
action on November 17, 2021 at 9:00 a.m., unless otherwise announce

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that \épp{lcat n is céx\*{lstent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehep<ive Master Plan, T le 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
e Satisfy utility companies’ requirement<: ‘
e Applicant is advised that the Counfy is curently rewXting Title 30 and future land use

on; a substantial change
g ndltlons to an extension of

gwards “omph, iogéfh@ﬂ e time specified; and that the
recording of the order of vycation\ in the ice of the County Recorder must be
completed Wl}/ln’n 2 ygars of the approyal datc@r the application will expire.

)
'\ /’

Public Weorks - DevelopmentRevi

¢ Coordinate\with Public Works - mﬁﬁ}iﬁwlmon for the Desert Inn Road improvement
project;

rfd  easements necessary for the Desert Inn

~~ Road improvemagt projed!.
/«f/- Coardinate with Pyblic Works - Director's Office for the Sloan Lane and Vegas Valley
(/” (g;;{e\smpmven ent Rrojec
N ° \i;\)edicate\any right-of-wdy and easements necessary for the Sloan Lane and Vegas Valley
x Dxive improveme¢nt projects;
K\- 30 ys i¢ subnjit a Separate Document to the Map Team for the required right-of-way
. dedichjitns apd any corresponding easements for any of the County improvement
pr0}ects
0 days 14 record required right-of-way dedications and any corresponding easements for
any, ofthe County improvement projects;
All other right-of-way and easement dedications to record with the subdivision map;
Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.
Applicant is advised that additional dedication may be needed for the Vegas Valley Drive
right-of-way to ensure a back of curb dimension of 35 feet is provided for the half street;
and that the installation of detached sidewalks may require the vacation of excess right-




of-way and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights, and
traffic control; and that approval of this application will not prevent Public Works from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previptg land use

approvals, /
P
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) v
e No objection. K
i/ AN\
TAB/CAC: , ¥
APPROVALS: /\ VAR N\
PROTESTS: Py >
Vs S \
/ A" \ /
APPLICANT: TOUCHSTONELIVING,INC. Fa
CONTACT: CINDIE GEE, GCW ENGINEERING, {555 SOYT} Rg/br}aow, LAS VEGAS,
NV 89146 % p
N\ <

7 \ \
(
NNV,

/ \ ¢
Y a \
{\\ K\/ E\/
AT, \x ( gt






11/02/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT DESERT INN RD/CABANA DR
(TITLE 30) /&a
PUBLIC HEARING , /

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST &
UC-21-0507-SGG OAKS ROYAL LINKS. LLC:

\,
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) High Impact Project; 2) %e\@s/ﬁzfc}ge) plan\m*\d unit
development (PUD); and 3) single family attached dwellings. , \\ Y
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for thefollowi g: 1) wall heighy; 2) redyce
setbacks; 3) reduce width of private streets; 4) reduc'e(t(a:g: ofcurb Afadiys; 5) modiy prifate
street sections; 6) allow modified driveway desigrf, standar{s; 4nd 7) allow non-s
improvements within the right-of-way. % P4

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) an attached \'Qléle family residential planned unit

andard

development; and 2) finished grade on 13Qshacres in an\R-2 (Madium Density Residential)
Zone,

Generally located on the north side of Désert h Road, 1,320 fé\st easj‘)of Cabana Drive within

Sunrise Manor. TS/md/xx (For possible action)

e L T A 4
RELATED INFORMAT)éN: \ /
/ (
APN: A /> ‘
161-09-801-004 /
NS \/

L. eight to\l2 féetawhere a maximum wall height of 6 feet is permitted per
(a 100% increase).
2/./*’ ; from any street, drive aisle, sidewalk, or curb within a PUD to 5 feet

heréa minimiyn of 10 fe

s required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222 (an 83.3% reduction).
7. Allow non-standard improvements (landscaping) within the right-of-way (Sloan Lane
and Desert Inn Road) where not permitted per Chapter 30.52.

DESIGN REVIEWS:
1. Attached single family residential planned unit development.



2, Increased finished grade to 240 inches where a maximum of 18 inches is the standard per
Section 30.32.040 (a 1,233% increase).

LAND USE PLAN: />
</

SUNRISE MANOR - PUBLIC FACILITIES

BACKGROUND:

Project Description / \\
General Summary \
o Site Address: N/A /" \< R

Site Acreage: 130.4

Number of Units: 1,298

Density (du/ac): 10 / :
Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 930\ gross and #fet)/1,975 (gross and ¥et)

Project Type: Attached single family residential phkanned unit development
Number of Stories: 2

Building Height (feet): 27/18 (pool bilc
Square Feet: 1,203 to 1,778/950 (pbol buildings) \ \
Open Space Required/Provided: A5 acrgs/41.69 Asres \
Parking Required/Provided: 3,20;3(% 22T

History and Request
This request is to convert Cinks Golf Course to a residential

¢ Drive is not a part of this application. A
ifying the project site to an R-2 zoning district
was approved by the Board of €otmtse Commaissioners (BCC) via NZC-20-0051 in October 2020.

; nit develdpment, waivers of development standards, and design

o~

/ specificToydition of approval foy the nonconforming zone boundary amendment imposed by
¢the BGC mandxsged 2 y&ars ¥¢ sybimit the final design review to be heard by the Sunrise Manor
\Town &Q;isory oard, the Plifining Commission, and the BCC. The proposed development is
classified ys a High Impjact Project as the project site consists of more than 500 dwelling units.
Fuithermord, the/PUD /s considered a Project of Regional Significance as the development is
located withinv500 feet of another local government’s jurisdictional boundary being the City of

The plans depict an attached single family residential development situated on a 130.4 acre
project site consisting of 1,298 residential lots with a density of 10 dwelling units per acre. The
development consists of townhouse, residential dwellings under separate ownership that are
attached to 1 or more dwellings on opposite sides of the structure. The project site is bounded on
the north by Vegas Valley Drive, the south by Desert Inn Road, the east by the City of Las Vegas
Wastewater Treatment Plant, and the west by an existing single family residential development



consisting of manufactured homes. The development consists of single family attached
dwellings (2 plex buildings), 4 plex buildings with and without garages, and 6 plex buildings
designed around 30 foot wide private streets. The minimum length of the driveways piween the
garage and private internal streets are 10 feet, necessitating a waiver of developpe/rit&%ndards
reducing the setback from any street, drive aisle, sidewalk, or curb. The devel yment isbisected
by a proposed collector street, Sloan Lane, measuring 70 feet in width con cting toDesert Inn
Road and Vegas Valley Drive. Sloan Lane features a roundabout located/at the north and south
portions of the street facilitating a connection to the interior privdte streets serXicing the
development. Five foot wide detached, meandering sidewalks are located on/Bdth sides'of Sloan
Lane. Multiple sidewalks ranging between 4 feet to 5 feet ifi W betwegn the
townhouse units and along the private streets, offer pedes inectivity thyoughout, the
development. Parking consists of garage parking for resi )
residents and visitors. The development requires 3,2 parkéﬂg spates‘\where 3,227 paKing
spaces are provided. The minimum and maximum It sizes ‘i,( n the development\ate 930
square feet and 1,925 square feet, respectively. The mihimum baclrg}/f“m” the townhouse units

/it
s¢

are as follows: 9 /
~ v S
e Front -5 feet (3 feet for architect%iint tans and en\:}oiures)\
® Rear—5 feet ; :
¢ Interior Side Setback — zero feet \\ D \ /
e Side Street Corner Setback — 10 fedt % A%
e Perimeter Setback — 10 feet \ \, b
e Courtyard Wall Setpdck — Zegp feet W/
e Patio Setback — Jfoot /\
[

Building Sepafation ’ﬁ}’eet

A minimum builtiing setback {f 10 feot
indicate that an intrease to”the finished gradefo 240 inches (20 feet) is necessary due to the
with varying topography; and 2) ensure positive

along ths northwest and southeast corners of the project site, in addition

g/mcre g the depth, of \gijﬁll toya maximum of 240 inches due to the existing water features,
<‘fwwa®\ and site conditig#s interior to the golf course.

%
_I;%\ idscanm‘, g
Stiget landscapine

Iocé\tqd along\Pesert Jin Road and Vegas Valley Drive. Twenty-four inch box trees, including
shrubs\and groundgéver, are located within the landscape area. A 15 foot wide landscape area,
including a 5 foet wide detached, meandering sidewalk, is located on both sides of Sloan Lane.
ifch box trees, including shrubs and groundcover, are located within the landscape
area. A landscape area measuring between 105 feet to 270 feet in width is located along the east
portion of the project site. The existing 6 foot high wall along the east property line, adjacent to
the City of Las Vegas Wastewater Treatment Plant, will be increased by an additional 6 feet,
requiring a waiver of development standards to increase wall height. A 5.5 foot wide landscape
area, with large evergreen trees planted 20 feet on center per Code requirements, is located along
the west property line adjacent to the existing single family residential development. An existing




6 foot high block wall is also located along the west property line. The roundabouts with
landscaping, located at the north and south portions of Sloan Lane, require a waiver of
development standards for non-standard improvements within the right-of-way. Furthsrmore, an
unimproved 14 foot wide landscape area is located within the right-of-way alorig Dasert Inn
Road, also requiring a waiver for non-standard improvements.

Open Space ré '
The development requires a total of 7.5 acres of open space where 41/7 acres of opeq space is

provided. The proposed development has open space centrally locatéd withifi\the deve >pment,
in addition to an open space area ranging between 105 feet to 270 Feel j width along the east
portion of the project site, adjacent to the City of Las Vegas Wéstewster Treatmeﬂ\l;lant. Jpen
space amenities within the development consist of the folléwing;1) 4 swimming yools any 2
wading pools; 2) 5 areas of age appropriate playgrounds’ 3) tg n/i:/ar/d ickleball churts;4) 1
basketball full court and 1 half court; 5) large turf area$; 6) mu iple‘gazeby sitting and harbecue
areas; 7) dog park; and 8) trail area offering pedestrian chnnectivi y thr}u(ghout the interior of the

development. \\\ <
B \
Elevations / 4 \\ A\ \

The plans depict 2 plex (single family aﬁached um’t\s} 4 plex, apd 6 plex residential units, each
with 6 clevations. The buildings have a rhaximtum height™of 27 fe 5@\2/>éature pitched, concrete
tile roofs. All units feature consistent anc umfnﬁ architecturefhroyghout the exterior design of
the buildings. The exterior building matdyials g%aﬂy consistof stucco with horizontal and
vertical articulation depicted - emmat.clevatiofs, inci ding pap-ows. Decorative window variations
and trimming are also feafured on al elevaljons. Colst vartations have been incorporated into
the overall design of/the units consisting \of neutfal, earth tone colors. The pool building
measures 18 feet infeighi vonsisfs of a pitched,\concrete tile roof. The building is painted
with neutral, ea

Floor Plans

ature multiple bedrooms, kitchen, living room, dining room,
bathrotyns. The plans depict homes with either a 1 or 2 car garage,
/xfépend' g omnthe selett odel,” Additionally, there are plans that do not include a garage
 option The pdol building megslires 950 square feet in area and contains men’s and women’s

“estroomifacilitiey and equipmént rooms.
3 AN

The hgllalican%’!state;/the increased wall height along the east property line is requested per
discussions with ghe City of Las Vegas Wastewater Treatment Plant. The increased wall height
will serv%er and screen between the Plant and residential development. Street sections
and curb s will still accommodate emergency vehicles and all passenger vehicles.
Alternate street grading will allow the attached product to meet grading criteria without adding
steps or deepened footing to the buildings. The proposed 5 foot setback from the interior private
streets will eliminate the possibility of vehicles attempting to park in the driveway. Due to the
design of the single family attached products, the driveways associated with the units will be as
close as 1 foot from the property line. The design review to increase finished grade is requested



as the existing golf course has varying topography in addition to ensuring positive drainage
occurs from the northwest corner to the southeast corner of the project site.

Prior Land Use Requests , , // /\

Application | Request Action Da/ﬂ/
Number ) | :

NZC-20-0051 | Reclassified the project site from P-F to R-2 | Appfoved | October
zoning for an attached single family residential | b¥ BCC 2020
planned unit development - the use permit for the, \ /\
PUD, associated waivers, and design reviews /\ \ ; \
were denied without prejudice by the BCC N
ZC-1611-05 | Reclassified the site from P-F to R-2 ‘z:yi‘ﬁg witl’| Held  per .Nie 2006}
a residential planned unit development < expired oplicant ,
ZC-1649-98 | Reclassified the site from R-E and (2 zoniny to”] Appréved | Decérfiber
P-F zoning, with a use permit for the dyerall golf | by’ BCC 1998
course site /

ZC-0096-98 | Reclassified a 4.3 acre portion from R-ENo C-2 NApproved | March
zoning to relocate gh% approved NBCC 1998
7 clubhouse 7
VC-0095-98 | Reduced setbacks for\ﬂ pe%&nan bwki Agpproved | February
Vegas Vallev Drive y BCC 1998
ZC-1663-97 | Reclassified a 10 acre p\)rtlon R-E to Approved | November

zoning for-a clubhouse, with a use p it #r a | by BCC 1997
145 ac;é golf coursé

¢
£
4

Surrounding Lan ?se

Plannéd Land'Use € ategé;:}\ Zonjing Wistrict Existing Land Use
North | Residential Suburban (up to 8 ??PCF, R-3, & | Single family residential & golf
du/ac) & Public Facilities R- , course , 7
South ~TRestdeqtial § uburbaa\gzp t08~LK-2 & O-S Single  family  residential
/ dw/ac) & Publi¢c Facilitie (Stallion Mountain development)
)fé'st //{»miustrial Public Faci?ies P-F City of Las Vegas Wastewater
o 4 , ‘ Treatment Plant
\ West \\\ Residantial S%burb?iﬁ"(up to 8 | R-T Single family residential
N\ \dw/ac) | ] |
X ]
R&&ed Appli ation;/
Apphcation }léquest
Numbéy /]
VS-21-050% A vacation and abandonment of right-of-way is a companion item on this
agenda.
TM-21-500147 | A tentative map consisting of 1,298 attached single family residential lots on
130.4 acres is a companion item on this agenda.




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30. /\\

Analysis yd
Current Planning 3
Use Permits /

A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered 7 a case by case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Comprehensive Master Plan. 1e of Several criteria the
applicant must establish is that the use is appropriate at the propose i

the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effe;tﬁn adjaptnt properties.

k!

The number of units associated with the residential detelopr pdkethis prop&xlf fﬂi}gh
Impact Project (HIP). The HIP will increase the dematd on publicAacilitjes and services within
the immediate area. The applicant submitted the required RISE: (Regional Infrastructure and
Service Evaluation) reports with the pre-submittal application addresSing the increased demand
on public facilities and services. The schooltistrict has indicated t} at this development would
generate 215 additional elementary schopf, 121 tiddle schogl, and 170 high school students.
The school district indicates Smith Elefnentary Schosl and Chaparral ‘High School are under
capacity by 52 and 270 students, respectiVely while HarnexMiddlg SchoGl is over capacity by 60

students.  Staff has not received commets frayn ather agensies OpAlepartments indicating the
impact the development will have on publi ies4dnd services

A planned unit develoy(ent (PULY is infended to/maxithize flexibility and innovation in
residential developmept by utilizing arpa sensjtive site planning and design to achieve a desirable
mixture of compatilile land usé patteins that inclsé efficient pedestrian and vehicular traffic
systems, streetscdpes, ari enjfance fesidential amenities. The design of the project is not a
typical single fawmily residential é@mpm%y/ however, the standards for planned unit
developments allow flexibility in design to grovide for innovative and unique development

options. e-design \s uniqud and Tagvative in that it allows for individual home ownership
| _opton of a_\j\partment unit or the ownership of airspace like the typical

copdominium developmext. To mitigate the impact of the proposed structures, the buildings are

esignegd withhyvariations in eig}?/foof pitch, and other architectural enhancements. Staff finds
{_the proposed developmédnt prevides an appropriate land use transition between the manufactured
tome park to the\west ahd the City of Las Vegas Wastewater Treatment Plant to the east. Staff
finds thexggen spgce areas within the project site are conveniently located, accessible, and visible
to ‘kgsident's of the development. The proposed open space areas will enhance pedestrian
circuk{‘;i&on within the'site, promote pedestrian use and safety, and improve the aesthetic quality
of the developmep; therefore, staff recommends approval.

Waivers &i&evelopment Standards

According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to




modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Waiver of Development Standards #1

therefore, staff recommends approval. /

Waiver of Development Standards #2 ,f’/ J,) \‘
The requested setback reduction is necessary to take intg’accounf the setbacks of the emd;zﬁtlal
buildings to the internal sidewalks and private streefs withim\the”develepment. Thefypical
residential building setback from a private street is 5 feet\{o acconfmodgi€ the proposed driveway

length and deter people from parking in the driveway.\Staff fing< the request should have
minimal to no impact on the overall developr of the site; hereforgrecommends approval.

Design Review #1
Urban Specific Policy 7 of the Compreheisi ;t}té land uses that are
complementary and are of similar scaleknd intens] e appropriate connectivity
and not be segregated. The proposed devéxlopm 1t eOmplies witlr the aforementioned policy as

multiple points of connectig

Pu&ﬂic Works - Devijopient Rekiew

XVaiveroT Developmery Stindards £3

< Staff h\i;m objection the\r\ey({est to reduce the width of the private streets provided that Fire
reventiop approves the request.

Walver of Dyvelbpmend Standards #4
Staff\lqas no objectign to the request to reduce the back of curb radius on the private streets

providéi&;ﬁr* revention approves the request.

Waiver of Révelopment Standards #5

Staff has no objection to allowing a flush curb/zero curb and an inverted crown on the private
streets within the proposed subdivision. The applicant must show and provide evidence that this
request will not be detrimental to the subdivision.




Waiver of Development Standards #6

Staff has no objection to the reduction in the distance from the driveway to the property line. The
applicant provided open space to act as a buffer between each of the unit blocks {en minimize
hazards for drivers traveling through the site and exiting their garages. /\

Waiver of Development Standards #7 F
The applicant is responsible for maintenance and up-keep of any non-standard imprbyement; the
County will not maintain any landscaped medians placed in the right-ef-way. Staff ¢gn support
this request, but the applicant must execute and sign a License and Maintenafice Agrzégzent for
any non-standard improvements within the right-of-way. //\ ){\ N\

/ \
Design Review #2 N \

This design review represents the maximum grade d:ff/erenw within ‘the bounthhls
application. This information is based on preliminary {ata to Sgt the worst case scenaiid. Staff
will continue to evaluate the site through the technich] studie¥ requjréd for this application.
Approval of this application will not prevent staff from\tequiring afi alternate design to meet

Staff Recommendation 3
Approval. This item will be forwarded tothe Board of County Commisgioners’ meeting for final
action on November 17, 2021 at 9:00 a.m.\ unless otherwise ahmouny

If this request is approved, Yaqrd and/or Com}ﬁ/sm hat the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated \n the Co ,preh sive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or

PRELIMINAR(STAF(? o0) DIT% &
, -\ '

Current Planning p
e Prioria the issuance ofﬁﬂﬁiﬂ,g\w)d grading permits, or subdivision mapping, mitigate
the impacts.of the project including, but not limited to, issues identified by the technical
/" reports and studiks, and Issues identified by the Board of County Commissioners or
S/ <,wmn' to mikgating the/impacts of the project by entering into a Development

A Agreemint with\Clark Ceunty;
\'\ ° &\l;lﬁc% of Octupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
inspectior

- is a{. ;ised that the final des1gn for APN 161- 10-202-001 must be submﬂ:ted to

regilations in place at the time of application; a substantial change in circumstances or
regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension
of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial
work towards completion within the time specified; and that this application must
commence within 4 years of approval date or it will expire.



Public Works - Development Review
e Drainage study and compliance;
e Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differenpces outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage thysugh the site;
Traffic study and compliance; /XCE

e Full off-site improvements
e Execute a License and Maintenance Agreement for any non-s{andard imyprovements

within the right-of-way;

e Coordinate with Public Works - Design Division for the W\Qid impryvement
project;

e Dedicate any right-of-way and easements
Road improvement project.

e Coordinate with Public Works - Director's Offie€ for tife Slpdn Lape and Vegs\?)/éey
Drive improvement projects; ;

e Dedicate any right-of-way and easements necessgy\for the Sl/oaﬁ Lane and Vegas Valley
Drive improvement projects; {

e 30 days to submit a Separate Decu eni™go the Map ‘ﬁ:m tm\th{ required right-of-way

for theDesert \nn

dedications and any corresponding easements for any of the County improvement
projects;

e 90 days to record required right-o way ﬁtmns 2

a%\c‘}w’fesponding easements for
any of the County improvement prajects;

e All other right-of-way ,mc%a}semen‘ﬁ\ dedicagtons to recorg‘with the subdivision map.
isgd that ad ijonal dedication prdy eeded for the Vegas Valley Drive
n of 35 feet is provided for the half street;

right-of-way to hsure a back §f curb\dimens#

of-way ang grant'.g negessary easements fo 1t1lmes, pedestrian access, streetlights, and
traffic control; and\that approvatef thi lication will not prevent Public Works from
requiring arhalternate design to meet k County Code, Title 30, or previous land use

}aﬂs County Wat %mat} n District (CCWRD)

° cant is adyiséd that a)Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for

g thlS pro ect; to ¢maihsewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking

% l129 2081 to obtain Your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
sn{nates 12y regjuire another POC analysis.

TABICAC:
APPRQVALS:
PROTB%TS

APPLICANT: TOUCHSTONE LIVING, INC.
CONTACT: CINDIE GEE, GCW ENGINEERING, 1555 SOUTH RAINBOW
BOULEVARD, LAS VEGAS, NV 89146



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE
APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: _U(=2/+ 0507 DATE FILED: q'/ 9/2]
L TEXT AMENDMENT (1 L | Pranner AssIGNED: M0
A L | TaBicAc: SUMRTSE MUNOR TABICAC DATE:
o ZONE CHANGE = | pc meeTinG DATE: _{I /> /21 e "7 00 e eéb:30/m
i1 ] 7 -
0 CONFORMING (2C) BCC MEETING DATE: 11//7/21 @ 9.00 AM
7 NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE: J'37775.°° ot
USE PERMIT (UC) -
> . i
B WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & & | ADDRESS: i S L
STANDARDS (WS) uw z ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89142
o 375
= . immy8 @gmail.com
ADMINISTRATIVE ERINIE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME/ NAME: Touchstone Living
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) % ADDRESS: 9205 West Russell Road #235
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) % ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zp; 89148
2 | TELEPHONE: 702-493-0031 CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < E£-MAIL: dmanning@touchstoneliving.com REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
0 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) . NAME: GCW, Inc./Cindie Gee
. iél ADDRESS: 1555 South Rainbow
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g cITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP: 89146
o APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) & | TELEPHONE: 702-804-2107 CELL: 702-785-2299
3 E-MAIL: cgee@gcwengineering.com REF CONTACT ID #:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS:
PUD/residential development on an

North & South Sides of Vegas Valley, East of Sloan Channel

existing golf course site; waiver of grade height

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say th
this application under Clark County Code:
the best of my

i Clargh

Property Ovimerw

stateor YV HOS A

at (} am, We are) the owner(s) of record on
thag the information on the attached legal description, ail plans, and drawings

nd the undersigned understands
tanning Department, or its designee,

o Fui‘_&'k

sHeLB

Property Owner (Print)

knowledge and belief, a
ounty Comiprehensive P
posed application.

COUNTY OF _MAZLF L (@ P4
s N
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON M

2l 2902y

(DATE)

By > Vig Loy Pwn ey

PUBLIC:

—
NOTARY \\\ A
N
———

the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or {am. are) otherwise qua
attached hereto, and all the statements and answers
that this application must be complete an
to enter the premises and to instalt any required signs on

¢ accurate before a

lified to initiate
contained

“NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority {or equivalent)
is a corporation, partnership, irust, or provides signature

, power
in a representative capacity.

of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andfor property owner

Rev. 1112721
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ENGINEERS *. SURVEYOR

798-005

August 30, 2021

Mr. Mark Donohue

Clark County Current Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

RE: Independence APN 161-09-801-004 Approximately 129.87 +/- Net Acres
Request for Use Permit (PUD), Design Review, Waivers, and Vacation

Dear Mark:

On behalf of our client, Touchstone Living, Inc., GCW. Inc. (GCW) is respectfully applying for the
above land use items.

Project Description:
The project is located on the current site of the former Royal Links Golf Course with approved zoning

of R-2 PUD (10 units per acre). The property is located on the south side of Vegas Valley Drive,
generally bound by the Vegas Valley Drive to the north, the City of Las Vegas Sewer Treatment Plant
io the East, the Desert Inn Mobile Estates to the west, and Desert Inn Drive to the south and consists
of approximately 129.87 net acres. It is the intent of our client to develop the southern portion (APN
161-09-801-004) of the golf course at this time. There is a golf cart bridge that runs across Vegas
Valley Drive, which will remain as pedestrian access to connect the north and south sides of the
property. There is a power line running north and south that bisects the property along the Sloan Lane
alignment. There is also a setback required by the City of Las Vegas adjacent to the sewer plant on
the south side of Vegas Valley Drive which is being proposed as open space. Property beneath the
power line will also be included as an open space. There are 2 roundabouts along the Sloan Lane
alignment at the southern portion and the northern portion of the site circle, which will have open space
surrounding it and will allow for traffic flow for ingress/egress into the development.

Use Permit (PUD) and Design Review:

The applicant is applying for a special use permit to allow for a Planned Unit Development (PUC) on
the south property APN 161-09-801-004. R-2 PUD zoning on the southern portion allows for 10 units
per acre and the applicant is proposing 1,298 single-family attached units on 130.32 net acres, which
meets the unit criteria. Currently, the applicant is planning for 306 two-plex (single family attached)
with a 2 car garage, 184 two-story four-plex buildings with a 1 car garage; 328 two-story, four-plex
buildings without garages and 480 two-story six-plex buildings with 2 car garages. The minimum lot
size is 930 square feet and the maximum lot size is 1,925 square feet. The main entrance to the
subdivision will be from Vegas Valley Drive and it will be landscaped on both sides. There will be a
5.5" buffer from the development on the west with one 24" evergreen box free every 30 feet OC.

The Design Review is being requested to increase the finished grade over the maximum 1.5’ per Clark
County Title 30.32.40.2.9.b. The current site is an existing golf course with varying topography, and to
get positive drainage from the northwest corner to the southeast corner, the site will have large
amounts of fill. We are looking to increase the depth of fill to a maximum of 20’ (240") - where 18

£ 702.804.2000
¥ 702.804.2299

1555 South Rainbow Boulevard
Las Vegas, Nevada 89146

info@gcwengineering.com




August 30, 2021
Page 2

inches is the maximum - from the existing topography located throughout the site due to the varying
golf course topography.

The proposed development has open space centrally located north to south, and open space aligns
the eastern boundary, which serves as a buffer to the City of Las Vegas Waste Water Treatment Plant.
The proposed amenities in the open space are to include but are not limited to the following:

4 swimming pools and 2 wading pools.

5 areas of age-appropriate playgrounds.

Tennis and pickleball courts.

1 full-court basketball court and one-half court.
Multiple gazebo sitting areas and BBQs.

Large areas of turf.

Dog Park.

Trail — offering pedestrian connectivity throughout.

Below are the proposed setbacks for the proposed Single Family attached product:
5’ - Front

5' - Rear

7' - Building Separation
0’ -~ Side

10" - Corner

0' - Courtyard Wall

1" - Patio

Waivers:
1. Title 30.52.050 — Street Section in Residential Subdivisions and Unified Standard Drawing 206.1S1
Standard: 47’ — 49 Street Section

Requested Waiver: 30" Back of Curb to Back of Curb (Min 5' Sidewalk provided in Common
Element between Buildings- not part of street sections)
35’ - 30" Back of Curb to Back of Curb with 5" Sidewalk
43’ - 38’ Back of Curb to Back of Curb with 2’ R-Curb and 5’ Sidewalk
45’ 37 Back of Curb o Back of Curb with 2" L-Curb and 2-4’ Sidewalks

Justification: We are proposing multiple street sections throughout the community from
alley sections to residential street sections. All sections meet with PUD
requirements with atleast 1 — 5’ Sidewalk or 2-4’ sidewalks except the alley
section, which will provide a walkway in the common element between the
buildings.

2. Title 30.64.020-1.A — Fences and Walls
Standard: 6’ Maximum Fence
Requested Waiver: 12" Screen Wall Along Eastern Property Line
Justification: Per discussions with CLV Wastewater Treatment Plant, we are proposing

a 12’ screen wall along the east property line to serve as a buffer/screen
for the City of Las Vegas Treatment Plant.

3 702.804.2000
= 702.804,2299

1555 South Rainbow Boulevard
Las Vegas, Nevada 89146

info@gcwengineering.com
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3. Title 30.52.050 — Minimum Curb Return Drawing 201
Standard: 20" Radius
Requested Waiver: 15’ Radius Intemal Streets

Justification; Street sections and curb returns will stil accommodate emergency
vehicles and all passenger vehicles.

4. Title 30.52.050 — 2% Crown Street Section in Residential Subdivisions and Unified Standard
Drawing 206.151

Standard: 2% Crown Street
Requested Waiver: Inverted Crown
Justification: Alternate Street grading will allow the attached product to meet grading

criteria without adding steps or deepened footing to the buildings.

5. Title 30.24.080.c.D —Residential units shall maintain a minmum 10 foot setback from any street,
drie aisle, sidewalk, or curb.

Standard: 10’ From Building to street, drie aisle, sidewalk, or curb.
Requested Waiver: 5’ From Building to any street, drie aisle, sidewalk, or curb.
Justification: We are proposing 5’ driveways to from sidewalk or curb. This is cosistnet

with the buyer provile and this also eliminates the possibility of attempted
parking in the driveway.

6. Title 30.52.050 — Improvement Standards and Unified Standard Drawing 222
Standard: Driveway to be 6 from Property Line
Requested Waiver: Allow 1’ separation from property line to driveway

Justification: We are proposing single-family attached prouct with 0' side yard setbakcs,
this will require the driveway to be as close as 1’ from property line.

Tentative Map and Vacation:

We are also submitting the Tentative Map proposing the 1298 single-family attached units along with
a Vacation application package. The vacation is for the south 5' along Vegas Valley Drive, the north
5" along Desert Inn Road, and two commercial driveways. ‘

If you have any questions or clarifications, please call me at (702) 804-2153.

Cordially,

4
3

Yo

Wesley T. Petty, PE
Vice President

info@gcwengineering.com

1555 South Rainbow Boulevard 3 702.804.2000
Las Vegas, Nevada 89146 . F 702.804.2299




11/02/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

INDEPENDENCE DESERT INN RD/CABANA DR
(TITLE 30)

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
1TM-21-500147-SGG OAKS ROYAL LINKS. LLC:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 1,298 lots and common lots Wres in\\an R-2

(Medium Density Residential) Zone. %
ast of Cabana Rrive W%in
f'/% /
/x’

Generally located on the north side of Desert Inn Road, 1,320 fee
Sunrise Manor. TS/md/jo (For possible action) p '

%
RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:

161-09-801-004 {
LAND USE PLAN;: \g
SUNRISE MANOR - PUBLIC FACILITH\S

BACKGROUND: \ //\/

Project Description
General Summary

pen Space Required/Proyfded: 7.5 acres/41.69 acres
e plans depict) an a%ched single family residential development situated on a 130.4 acre

praject site\consigting of 1,298 residential lots with a density of 10 dwelling units per acre. The
deve) opmen’Nx/n‘sists of townhouse, residential dwellings under separate ownership that are
attached to 1 or mope dwellings on opposite sides of the structure. The project site is bounded on
the north by Vegas Valley Drive, the south by Desert Inn Road, the east by the City of Las Vegas
Wastewater Tréatment Plant, and the west by an existing single family residential development
consisting ¥f manufactured homes. The development consists of single family attached
dwellings (2 plex buildings), 4 plex buildings with and without garages, and 6 plex buildings
designed around 30 foot wide private streets. The minimum length of the driveways between the
garage and private internal streets are 10 feet, necessitating a waiver of development standards
reducing the setback from any street, drive aisle, sidewalk, or curb. The development is bisected
by a proposed collector street, Sloan Lane, measuring 70 feet in width connecting to Desert Inn
Road and Vegas Valley Drive. Sloan Lane features a roundabout located at the north and south
portions of the street facilitating a connection to the interior private streets servicing the



development. Five foot wide detached, meandering sidewalks are located on both sides of Sloan
Lane. Multiple sidewalks ranging between 4 feet to 5 feet in width, located between the
townhouse units and along the private streets, offer pedestrian connectivity thrpnghout the
development. Parking consists of garage parking for residents and surface papKing Yor both
residents and visitors. The development requires 3,208 parking spaces wheré 3,227 parking
spaces are provided. The minimum and maximum lot sizes within the de{elopmefit are 930
square feet and 1,925 square feet, respectively. A minimum buildingSetback of 10 feet is
provided around the perimeter of the site. The minimum setbacks for (e townhouse tyits are as

follows:
\/\ \

Front — 5 feet (3 feet for architectural intrusions and engfosures/

AN
Rear ~ 5 feet \ :*}
Interior Side Setback — zero feet \/};’
Side Street Corner Setback — 10 feet

Perimeter Setback — 10 feet

Courtyard Wall Setback — zero feet

Patio Setback — 1 foot / \

Building Separation — 7 feet \ \\)

Landscaping \6 ;/" i

Street landscaping consists of a 15 foot \ide drea; 'ncludingj’.}fo t wide detached sidewalks

located along Desert Inn Road and Vegas "alley\%ve. Twenty=four inch box trees, including
shrubs and groundcover, ap¢ located within\the landsca “azeal A 15 foot wide landscape area,
including a 5 foot wide etached mejyndering sidewatk, is located on both sides of Sloan Lane.
Twenty-four inch boytrees, imsluding |shrubs Xandjﬁundcover are located within the landscape

area. A landscape drea asuripg bet veen 10§ feet tp 270 feet in width is iocated along the east

Prior i)\and Use\Requests

\gplxcﬁ\mn )Requjkt Action Date

mber / 7 ,

N?‘QQO 0051 Rec%ssiﬁed the project site from P-F to R-2  Approved | October
\ /zaﬁing for an attached single family residential | by BCC 2020

\ _/planned unit development - the use permit for the
\ / i PUD, associated waivers and design reviews were
denied without prejudice by the BCC

7ZC-1611-05 | Reclassified the site from P-F to R-2 zoning with | Held  per | June 2006
a residential planned unit development - expired | applicant
7.C-1649-98 Reclassified the site from R-E and C-2 zoning to | Approved | December
P-F zoning, with a use permit for the overall golf | by BCC 1998
course site




Prior Land Use Requests
Application | Request Action Date
Number

ZC-0096-98 | Reclassified a 4.3 acre portion from R-E to C-2 Appr()jci/ Mm?a
G s

zoning to relocate the previously approved by BC 199

clubhouse | | , pd

VC-0095-98 | Reduce setbacks for a pedestrian bridge over | Appfoved ?‘Q){ruary
Vegas Valley Drive p{BCC , 1998

ZC-1663-97 | Reclassified a 10 acre portion from R-E to C-2 t‘ﬂ\r\)}gy/e& November
- zoning for a clubhouse, with a use permit fora Noy\BCC \ 1997

. 145 acre golf course \ \

b
Surrounding Land Use / / / h! \ )

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning Disfxict | Existing Lafid Use g
North | Residential Suburban (up to 8 | R-T, P-F, R-3) & | Single £ ﬁ'}ily residential & golf
_du/ac) & Public Facilities R-2 coursz/x
P

South | Residential Suburban (up to 8 W Single\ family  residential

duw/ac) & Public Facilities |/ | NStallion\Wountain development)

East | Industrial & Public Facilities | P-F \ Ciy of ;{}.s Vegas Wastewater
Treatment Plant

West | Residential Suburban (upto 8 \ﬁ-T \ N Siqgl\e’family residential
du/ac) 7 vd 4 5
7

Related Applications \
Application | Regwest \ \
Number | P 3

VS-21-0508 Xvacati n ghd abéWWight-of—way is a companion item on this
agenda.

1 UC-21-0507 | A nse pem(rWhed single family residential planned unit
~__Tdeveldpment ida companién item on this agenda.
// \\ X %

TANDARDS FOR ) P)%OVAI:\
7 The applicant 3hall denons 1%6 Hat the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
P
)

\30.

NN

Curxent Pla\nmng
This r\c‘sguest meets the tentative map requirements as outlined in Title 30.

Staff Recompiendation
Approval. This item will be forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting for final
action on November 17, 2021 at 9:00 a.m., unless otherwise announced.,

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, and/or the
Nevada Revised Statutes.




PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning

]

®

m and\any ¢

right
\\ and thit the irfstallation of detached sidewalks may require the vacation of excess right-

A
Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and f,tilti/ture\%gnd use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will b€ revigxed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of applicatioril;/d substapfial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditfons to an xtension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has ngt’commenced ohthere has
been no substantial work towards completion within the tig e{*ﬁ‘e‘m}?@i and tha( a final
map for all, or a portion, of the property included under this applicdtion s\stbe re\agrded

\

within 4 years or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review (// / \ \\/
Drainage study and compliance; L 4 /

that allowed by Section 30.32.040(2)(9) are needed ‘o mitigatg’drainage through the site;
Traffic study and compliance; <
/ N\

Full off-site improvements;
_for }s\} non—/\ﬁandard improvements

N\ \
Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grad’é/e}<ef/ttion differences outside

Execute a License and Mainte
within the right-of-way;

Coordinate with Public Works - Degsign
project;

Dedicate any
Road improvemgfit project.
Coordinate with Pubic Works|

Dire&or‘s fice for the Sloan Lane and Vegas Valley
: 'zen\é/mééssary for the Sloan Lane and Vegas Valley

30 days to sulmit a Sefar
respondivg easements for any of the County improvement
projects; N\
axs to recoxd E*Quired tiuht-of-way dedications and any corresponding easements for
any of the County improy¢ment projects;
Il other Yight-offway ind easement dedications to record with the subdivision map.
licant s adviked that additional dedication may be needed for the Vegas Valley Drive

'%fay to /énsure a back of curb dimension of 35 feet is provided for the half street;

“of-way ang/granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights, and
I ntrol; and that approval of this application will not prevent Public Works from
iring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use
approvals.

Current Planning Division - Addressing

Private streets shall have approved street names and suffixes;
Approved street name list from the Combined Fire Communications Center shall be
provided.



Building Department - Fire Prevention
e Applicant is advised that fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire Code as
amended; and to provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordance with 8ection 503
of the International Fire Code and Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04.0 Firﬁiewice

Features. : S/
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) \?
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) requegt has bgen completed for

AN

f’/ \
TAB/CAC: 2 & 7N N\,
APPROVALS: \ \A / v
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: TOUCHSTONE LWH\%%&
EERD

this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com eferénce POC Tyacking
#0129-2021 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow cenitribytishs excetding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis. ,

CONTACT: CINDIE GEE, GCW ENGA!

NV 89146 \
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ROBOTIC VEHICLE TESTING SPEEDWAY BLVD/I-15
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING / <

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /

WS-21-0506-NEVADA SPEEDWAY, LL.C:
wrl\g (mérxbrane
structure).

DESIGN REVIEW for a temporary building (membrane sjruictureyin cg junction Ef»\’th a rog‘égtic
vehicle testing facility at an existing racetrack facility ‘on a pbrtion0f1390.3 acreg\in 9/6-2
(General Commercial) (AE-65) (AE-70) (AE-75) Zom{ / v

Generally located on the northeast side of Speedway Boulevard 61‘6 the south side of I-15.
MK/nr/jo (For possible action) :

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for a tg ip

/
AN
\

\

] | NN
RELATED INFORMATION: k \“\//
APN: ,
123-23-701-001 ptn \/ P

v
WAIVER OF DEVEFOPMENT STANDARDS: <
Allow for a tempoydry byiding (membrane jtructurg) where a permanent enclosed building is
required per Seciion 30.44.005/ /’f
-

LAND USE PLANs
SUNRISE-MANOR ‘NDUS{@N/

Sity Acregge: 390.3 (portion)

ProjesyA ype: Robotic testing facility

Number of Sfories: 1

Juildingfleight (feet): 21 (operations facility)/29 (robotics facility)
o Sq Feet: 13,000 (operations facility)/11,504 (robotics facility)

Site Plans

The plans shows a portion of a 390.3 acre parcel which is part of the Las Vegas Motor Speedway
south of I-15. The existing racetrack on the north portion of the site, previously approved for
exotic car driving, will be reconfigured to mirror urban street conditions for the testing of
autonomous vehicles. The existing main building (operations facility) on the site is located north



of Speedway Boulevard. A temporary building made of fabric membrane is proposed to be a
robotics facility and will be located north of the operations facility. Access to the site is from 2

commercial driveways from Speedway Boulevard. /\
: S
Landscaping
No landscaping is required or proposed as part of this application.
Elevations # \\

Vg

The plans depict an existing 1 story, 21 foot high operations cen \The ¢
constructed from cement board panels with aluminum storefrontgandih:
1 story, 29 foot high robotics facility is constructed of a membyene ms
sAvill fa

rations senter is
A varied roofling. The
¢rial. The robotics fayj
facility apd

.

.
/3 N
Floor Plans

The plans for the 13,000 square foot operations facility \nclude an0
room, conference rooms, lobby, break area, kjtchen, and storyge. Theplans for the 11,504 square
foot membrane structure robotics facility ilude vehicle charging, maihtenance bays, conference
room, storage areas, and a tech office arei

will not be visible from the right-of-way.

Signage \
Signage is not a part of this request. '\\ \

Applicant’s Justification /
The applicant indicate$ that the proposed \X;se wifl be for the testing and maintenance of

autonomous vehiclés on/the) reconfiguration of\ the existing racetrack. The proposed
reconfiguration of the ra@ will fnclude utban yéadway simulation with traffic lights along
with curbs and diyeways\Fhe applicant is-reyjuésting a temporary membrane structure to be
used as the robotics\facility. The applicant stgtés that the proposed use of the existing racetrack

facility for-the_testin, of autoRomous-vehjeles and the use of the membrane structure for the
robofgc’é‘ lab is an rop'iim use%the area.
' N
j’/ri/or 1and Use Requists
N\

'

(! Apphxation \i\Requl\\st W Action | Date
\Numbex |
&(7-19-0;}§9 {ecrelq’tional Facility (exotic auto driving | Approved | May 2019
5 expﬁylence) in conjunction with an existing | by PC
racétrack facility 7
UC-19\0200 /(illow temporary outdoor commercial events | Approved | May 2019
\ / (recreational vehicle sales) more than once a year by PC
\\/ for 21 days per event
UC-18-0098 | Establish temporary outdoor commercial events | Approved March
(recreational vehicle sales) once a year and only | by PC 2018
to operate for 20 days where 10 days is allowed
, per event




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date

Number A

UC-0490-12 | Recreational facility (exotic auto driving Approved Dctoker
experience) with a waiver for parking reduction | by PC 201

VC-0757-95 | Third extension of time to review on-site paving | Appro d | May 2007
(ET-0029-07) | for a 40,000 space parking lot in conjunction with | by DC

the Las Vegas Motor Speedway - expired Fa N
WS-0370-03 | Permit 127 foot high grandstands for the main W’&\ Aprﬁ\%()i%
racetrack / \sz .

VC-0757-95 | Second extension of time to review on-site paving /ipproved uly 200X
(ET-0196-00) | for a 40,000 space parking lot in conjunction \y{ by RC \
the Las Vegas Motor Speedway - expiped A N
UC-1306-99 | Expand drag-strip facilities x \/ Appréved | Octobér

, % | by PC 1 1999
UC-0009-96 | Drag-strip, oval racetrack, go-kart,  track, Approved | February
mountain bike track, am& m&icross oy PC 1997
track, and sand drags _/ LY |

VC-0757-95 | Waived on-site paving"or a 40,000 space parking | Approved | May 1996
lot in conjunction wi\t% the\\{\fega_k Mo\t%'\ by PC
Speedway - expired ! ,
7C-633-93/ | Reclassified from R-U &&{-2 tat\pé zoning f0/>a Approved | December
acility,

UC-634-93/ | 1.5 mne/tmﬁmmmr cing by BCC 1993
| V(C-635-93 \

[ UC-057-70 | Origtnal dyagstrip ajd 3/8 ryile ovi\ﬁtrack ' Approved | October
| /6\3 \ by PC 1970

i o /
Surrounding Lant Use ,

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North -City ofNorth\Las Vegas -2 Vehicle auction dealership
South Industrial N\ N\ C-2 Las Vegas Speedway
FPast | eiwof North Las\Vegas N 1 OL Undeveloped
West(| Industgal _ \ N\ [ M-l Office/warchouse complex

) N
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
Thi applicabkt shdll denfonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
S
\\ fj
Analysis

.
Current\K%?a{illg
Waiver of Development Standards & Design Review

According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to




modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

by
Staff finds that the proposed robotic vehicle testing facility on an existing pavel
compatible with the surrounding area. The Las Vegas Motor Speedway is already »
racetrack purposes, and other recreational facilities (exotic auto driving expefiences)have been
approved on this portion of the site within the Las Vegas Motor Speedway’complex vithout any
issues. Although the building is constructed of a membrane fabric matgrial, the reque % complies
with Land Use Goal 1 of the Comprehensive Master Plan which proméies implomenting
economic viability, employment opportunities, and the use is well Tntegrated Wwith app
circulation systems, services, and facilities; therefore, staff cagﬁuppor hese reque\siﬁ.

ra

site is

i
Staff Recommendation / (/
Approval. {\‘ \
AN

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission'\{inds that e application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated Mpre ensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or

the Nevada Revised Statutes.

N
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIO S: N \\\/>
hY

Current Planning ’
e Applicant is advise ¢ County is cuifrently sewriving Title 30 and future land use

applications, inckiding app .ationd for extefisiony” of time, will be reviewed for
confbnnanyt{l the regulations in place at{he time of application; a substantial change
in circumstgfices @tian: may warrant dgnial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the fx{{xtensio of yime may. be denied j#'the project has not commenced or there has
been no s sstantialMivork towards T Gtion within the time specified; and that this
application myst commgaee within 2 yéars of approval date or it will expire.

inage studi and,complidyice.

Department - Fire\?zréntion

e Anplicantlis advised to submit plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates,
\ - Aeed bumps not allowed), and any other fire apparatus access roadway
obstrueti
\ 4
Clark Cgunty Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:

PROTESTS:




11/03/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

OFF-SITES & LANDSCAPING BETTY LN/CARNER AVE
(TITLE 30) //%B

APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST f;‘f Vi
ET-21-400149 (WS-0415-10)-DIS & DAT, INC: A S

complete and review the following: 1) off-site improvemeny.
landscaping in conjunction with an automobile dismantling facility
4.4 acres in an M-2 (Industrial) (AE-70 & APZ-1) Zone and-4n M-

2Indystrial) (AE~70) Zone
}> /2
Generally located on the east side of Betty Lane and th: north side of Cartigr Avenue (al\fgﬁment)

2% N
RELATED INFORMATION: / \ \
APN: \ />
140-16-301-021; 140-16-301-022 k) ‘
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPME!
1. Waive full off-sitgimprovemants (e g) Wlong Betty Lane.

2. Waive street 1; i ; Lane(and Bledsoe Lane where landscaping per
Figure 30.6413 iyeéxééd (a 100% reduction.
\ j 4

LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR\- INDUSTRIAL

feneralSummary k P

. ® \dite Addyess: 2\\35 3egdoe Lane

N\, o Site Acrehge: 4.

\~ Project Type: 91! _sites and landscaping

A

Site\Nan & E{sto v,/

The original app,%ation, approved in October 2010, was for a waiver of off-site improvements
and landscapjg along Betty Lane and Bledsoe Lane in conjunction with an automobile
dismantliny”and parts storage yard. The applicant made the request to defer off-site
improvements and landscaping to allow time for construction of the City of North Las Vegas
wastewater plant to be completed. The facility is now operational. The application was
approved by the Planning Commission (PC) with a condition of until December 31, 2012 to

commence and review and a condition of landscaping per plans on file. A first extension of
time, WS-0415-10 (ET-0158-12), was approved in June 2013, and a second extension of time,




WS-0415-10 (ET-0135-14), was approved in January 2015. WS-0415-10 (ET-0187-16) was
approved for a third extension of time in February 2017 for an additional 3 years to complete and
review. The applicant has completed the off-sites and landscaping on Bledsoe Langphowever,
the off-site improvements and landscaping have not been installed along Betty Lane. A Fourth
extension of time ET-20-400003 (WS-0415-10) for waivers for full off-si€ imprgxements
(excluding paving) and landscaping was approved in May 2020.

Previous Conditions of Approval / \

Listed below are the approved conditions for ET-20-400003 (WS Wlo /\

Current Planning
o Applicant is advised that a substantial change i c1rcu an” or regukations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extensig# of ti he extensinn ofAime

may be denied if the project has not commenc d or th as be no substantial work

towards completion within the time specified.
Public Works - Development Review
o Off-site permits shall be submitted ublic Wor&% w1th1n\ year and 18 months to
construct off-sites. )6\\ \

Listed below are the approved condmons\or W 0415 1\&\01 16>
Current Planning

e 3 years to complete ;
e Applicant is adyised that a ‘ubstm tial chapd in c1rcumstances or regulations may
warrant denial/or ad condl ions tq an ex ens10n of tlme and application for review;

ToV
Prevermon ((702) 455-7816, 1f off-site improvements include Fire Code issues.

(éted elow\ﬁtg{the approved cop)ﬁions for WS-0415-10 (ET-0135-14):

e Unf Deg,ember 1, 2016 to commence and review.
rised that any change in circumstances or regulations may be justification

© A lichnt is advised that fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire Code as
amehded; and that permits and fire protection may be required for this facility and to
contact Fire Prevention for further information at (702) 455-7316.
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer
system.



/| ET-24-400003, Fou?\h ex@ﬂﬁ of time for waivers for full off-site | Approved | May 2020

Listed below are the approved conditions for WS-0415-10 (ET-0158-12):

Current Planning A\
e Until December 31, 2014 to commence and review.
e Applicant is advised that any change in circumstances or regulations /r( be jusiitication
for the denial of an extension of time.
Public Works — Development Review /
o Until December 31, 2014 to commence off-sites. /

Listed below are the approved conditions for W8-0415-10: f”f B\// \ \.
\ \

Current Planning / / A )
e Until December 31, 2012 to commence and revig / B A\ / g

o Landscaping per plans on file; N

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business 1iccnse 1all not be 94(1 without final zoning
inspection; -

e All applicable standard conditions f

e Applicant is advised that any chapge in circ

for the denial of an extension of tyme.

Signage \» V1
Signage is not a part of thie:/eg% /\/

Applicant’s Justification” /

The applicant indicalés thajtienis in the progess of }rgamzmg a Special Improvement District
with other property owne andlofds in the area ih order to fully develop the off-sites for the
icant rz\qu ¢ts an extension of time to complete the off-

e

R %
Prior jaaﬁmeqﬁgsts <\/

: Ap{hcatmn quu\t kY Action Date
Number— -

,{WS—(}A{lS 10) \| imprdvemewfs (excluding paving) and landscaping | by BCC ,
WS-0415-10 Thirdl extension of time for waivers for full off-site | Approved | February
' (KT-0187-16) /| improvements (excluding paving) and landscaping | by BCC | 2017
WS0415-10v | Sedond extension of time for waivers for full off- | Approved | January
(ET-8135-14) /sﬁe improvements (excluding paving) and by BCC | 2015

\ /| landscaping ,
WS-041‘5\1/9/ Tirst extension of time for waivers for full off-site | Approved | June 2013
(ET-0158-12) | improvements (excluding paving) and landscaping | by BCC
WS-0415-10 | Waivers for full off-site improvements (excluding | Approved October
| paving) and landscaping by PC 2010
UC-0745-93 Seventh extension of time to review an automobile | Approved | October
(ET-0101-10) | dismantling and used parts storage facility - remove | by PC 2010
time limit




Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request | Action Date
Number , A
WS-1125-06 First extension of time for full off-sites and | Approve Nowember
(ET-0260-08) | landscaping - expired by BCC” | 2008
UC-0256-07 Automobile dismantling and materials recovery ?ﬁved }@rﬂ
facility - expired by PC 2007

WS-1125-06 Waivers for full off-sites and landscaping - expired </ Approved &%zber

by BEG | 20

- UC-0745-93 Sixth extension of time for automobile disryxﬂin% proved Octo\ﬁ

| (ET-0231-04) | facility by PC 2004
VS-0105-02 Vacated and abandoned a portion of Car /u»ér /ﬁyﬁ /\pproved \\%?rch

/

bAPC | 2802

UC-0745-93 Fifth extension of time for automob le dlsmwg zpi)roved Novémber
(ET-0367-01) | facility \ by PC 2001

UC-0745-93 Fourth extension of time for \Kutomob% Approved | September
(ET-0307-00) | dismantling facility by PC 2000

N ,
UC-0063-00 | Auto repair / \ \ Approved | June 2000
3 \,v £

UC-0788-99 Storage and sales of fu%\work?e\@ired\\ /Approved | June 1999
" | by PC

UC-0745-93 Third extensmn of time \or au bile dismsyr?t‘ling Approved | September

(ET-0280-98) facility by PC 1998
| WT-1728-98 Waw of title for%reethgiﬁs e}q%n‘ed Approved | November |
by PC 1998 |
UC-0745-93 /Secon ;(?nsmi of ‘ume/or automobile | Approved | September
dismantyjing-acilig—__ by BCC | 1996
ZC-101-92 \Txrst extefision of time on zep< change Approved | August
S~ 7 by BCC | 1996
UW\ Firs exten§kon Si—ifae on use permit for | Approved & September
ten’}@bxle dismantling facility by BCC | 1994

){C-O}S—-{%\ A\ﬂxmo)\ﬂe dlﬁanthng facility Approved | August
by BCC 1993

Z
N ZC-108-92 '\ Recl sified/the property from R-E to M-2 zoning | Approved | August
\\ }for ah automobile dismantling and used parts | by BCC | 1992
LN / storage vard
N N / /
Surrsundmﬁ Lan;i/L se
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
North h\dpﬁrial M-1 Undeveloped
" South | Industrial M-1 City of North Las Vegas
Wastewater Treatment Plant
East | Industrial M-2 Industrial
West | Industrial  M-D & M-1 Industrial




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30. Va
Analysis / >

Current Planning

Title 30 standards of approval on an extension of time application state that such af application
may be denied or have additional conditions imposed if it is foundfhat circumstagces have
substantially changed. A substantial change may include, without limitatipfi) a change to the

subject property, a change in the areas surrounding the subject prefpe a chapge in the laws
or policies affecting the subject property. / \

Staff finds that the City of North Las Vegas wastewater y€atme acilit¢ has been cmi\Wor
many years. The construction and completion of this facility whs ori¢inallythe reasoning Hehind
deferring the landscaping. Since, the facility is completed staff can no lehger support any more
delays in construction of the required off-sites or landscah'glg. Staf%écommends denial of this

extension of time. A~ «
\\ ﬁv\x
Public Works - Development Review ‘

Waiver of Development Standards #1 \
As mentioned in the extension of time from\zig, 2013>201%_«nd again from 2020, the

applicant's justification to defer off-sites ofy Betty Lapge was to altpw the North Las Vegas water

treatment plant to be completedprior to\instalkifig the iény(vements. The plant has been
completed and operati)?y}ﬁ)r over %0 years. Staff fipds that circumstances have changed over

the past 10 years and th¢refore. staff cannot sypport s extension of time.

&

Staff Recommendation 0 ,
Denial. \ v \/
If this requests appf\\v%(i thWommiésion finds that the application is consistent

urpose\£umerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
tatuies. %

\Y STA FWTIONS:
“urrent o
If agproved:!
o\ Until Mecempér 31, 2022 to complete and review.

e “Applicanifs advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use

adplicgfons, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
con¥dimance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time and application for review; and that the extension of time may be denied if the
project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion
within the time specified.



11/03/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

OUTSIDE STORAGE YARD JUDSON AVE/MARION DR

(TITLE 30) g \
/ 4

PUBLIC HEARING '

APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

7.C-21-0500-CIVIL WERX. LLC: \

APZ-2) Zone to an M-1 (Light Manufacturing) (AE-65 & APZA2) Zoyg. \
USE PERMIT to allow an outside area used for equipment sforage 10 be npaved. \
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS fo<he foljgwingz 1)\landscaping; 2) /u“gsh

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 1.8 acres from an R-E (l:l?l),sta '\h\&@‘;i{al) (A}Pix\fiS &

ey

enclosure; 3) parking; 4) off-site improvements (curb, Gutter, sidewdlks, sireetlights, an artial
paving); and 5) allow a modified driveway design. ‘
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) outside storage'yard; and 2f storage containers.

Generally located on the south side of\](uds/obi enue, 660\feet e&of Marion Drive within
Sunrise Manor (description on file). MK({rk/jo (me action)
N
L%

RELATED INFORMATION: \/
‘-""““'“\\
APN: \

140-20-610-097; 140-20

WAIVERS OF PEVEL {ﬁNT STAND S:
1. a. Walve parking lot landscaping whefe required per Figure 30.64-14.

b. Waide street landscaping wherg’required per Figure 30.64-13 adjacent to Judson
) s

~ Avenus,
ma’ e the requirsd landscaping adjacent to a less intense use (to the south and
rd we\s?)\@v‘er jgure 30)
X aivanthe requivem
Waive pyrking op-sitd,perSection 30.60.030.
{ %ve off{-site iz\jnprovements (curb, gutter, sidewalks, streetlights, and partial paving)

#

w N

. the staidard pér Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 100% reduction).

/

LAND USE PFAN:
SUNRISENWANOR - INDUSTRIAL

\ whyre reqpired p‘ r Section 30.52.050.
5.8\ Waiv oat dgpth for the driveways along Judson Avenue to zero feet where 25 feet is

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

o Site Address: N/A



e Site Acreage: 1.8
e Project Type: Outside equipment storage yard
e Storage Container Height (feet): 9.5
e Square Feet: 320 (per container)
Site Plan

The applicant is requesting a conforming zone change from R-E zoning to M-1 zohjng for an
outside storage yard for a contracting company. The overall site is apgroximagigly 1.8 acres with
a proposed 8 foot high perimeter block wall. Currently the sits beefi fdwctioning as an
outside storage yard without proper entitlement. There is an éxisti blocky wall
along the east and west property lines. There are 2 access ints & :
with 24 foot wide sliding gates at the property line. The g i
hours. There are no proposed structures on the subjéct site{othe than ¥ storage cgnuiners
located toward the center of the site. All outside area usgd for paxking, mafieuvering, and storage
e Department of Air Quality has been

Landscaping

The applicant is requesting to waive all \andscaping requirements for thg proposed use. In lieu
of street landscaping, the applicant intendg to display vintade antique gquipment along the front

Elevations
The shipping containegyére 9.5 feet im\height\with a f}t roof and consists of nondecorative metal

vertical lap sides. ﬂ

Floor Plans

>

- 14 i

The applicant indicates that ‘Mubj ect site will mainly be used by a contracting business on the
adjacent dite to the easy and will not be open for public access; therefore, they are asking to
Scapin, trash enclosure, and on-site parking. Furthermore, the heavy equipment on
the site will destroy p ’;fement, which is why an alternative surface is proposed. The addition of
the 8 Toot high scrgén wall will assist in buffering the intended use to the properties to the south
and west, As for the off-sites, the applicant indicates the properties to the west and majority of
the propeitiesAn the area do not have full off-site improvements or commercial driveways.



Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North | Business and Design/Research Park | M-D Office/warehousg’building
South | Business and Design/Research Park | R-E & M-D Single family fesidential &
B office/warghouse
East | Business and Design/Research Park | M-D WarehouSe building with |
outsig€ storage
| West | Business and Design/Research Park | R-E Siptle family residential |

AN\
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: / }\
urho

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request mgets the goals and p

seski‘iﬂe
30. //\ \\/
Analysis ( C ~

Current Planning

Zone Change \ ¢

This zone boundary amendment conforms”fo~the Sunris \Manar\I;;nd Use Plan, and the
proposed zoning district is within the al wable range of inte\*nxsity dedignated by the Industrial
land use category. However, the more appropriate zoning for this property would be M-D as the

properties to the north are all zoned M-D\while\the properties to )i/s th are a mix of R-E and
¢ vrowide a transitiovif this property were to be

; /\\/‘

rezoned to M-1.

Waivers of Develoamem/ﬁtandards
According to Title BQAthe appHcant sl

cation by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
developmient £landards request will not be affected in a
ose of a waiver of development standards is to

pmeqt standarg-a .
e impact of thy relaxedstafidard, may justify an alternative.

OJue to-the totality of the Q%:;; ;é'quests, and the potential impact these requests may have on
the adjacent single family reésjdential development, staff cannot support these requests. Staff
nds the'project ¥ite as esigned is not an appropriate development between the existing single
faxnily resx'erzt:/aY devebépments to the west and south and the light industrial developments to
the worth an\d\; $t; theptfore, recommends denial.

B
Design'Reviews
The site Wand development parameters are established and dependent on consideration of
the companion requests, thereby requiring contingent consideration of the design review, Since
Planning and Public Works cannot support the application in its entirety, staff cannot support the
design reviews.




Public Works - Development Review

Waiver of Development Standards #4

Staff cannot support this request to not install full off-site improvements on Judson Ayepue when
P

there are existing full improvements on the parcels immediately to the east’ and north.
Additionally, full width paving, curb, and gutter allows for better traffic flov and drainage
control, and sidewalks on public streets provide safer pathways for pedestriang’ ;

\

Waiver of Development Standards #5 v
Staff finds that the reduced throat depth for the driveway on Judsgn\Aveny« V{ill resﬁi{: in on-
street stacking of vehicles. It is important that traffic can flow withgut the \gn.iedim?ﬁ of

vehicles attempting to access the parking lot. Therefore, staff gahinot sipport this request. \

/\ \

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission ¥inds that fhe application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated im;KComprehénsive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or

Staff Recommendation
Denial.

the Nevada Revised Statutes. (ﬁf

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:
\ S
Current Planning \ >
v

If approved:
e No Resolution of Mitent and staff to pyepare We to adopt the zoning;

e Work with the ¥as Vegas Metrppolitap Policg Department for the installation of security
cameras and/Survejdance)operations;

¢ No gathefing of individhals ia- area\hat ould result in an average density of greater
than 25 peisons pericre per hour duriaga 24 hour period, not to exceed 50 persons per

acre at any ti@; ,
o _Applicant.s adyised tha{ the Counfy is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
// applications; inéluding dpplications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
P c;zdﬂiﬁzg:ﬁance ¥ "m\iiegul' ions in place at the time of application; a substantial change
%n circu 1stance¥)r ragulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
t

\ ﬁg\}‘ie; the \extensibn of ¥me may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
\\ besn no siibstantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that the use
perniit, waivers/of development standards, and design reviews must commence within 2

years of appﬁp'val date or they will expire.

Public Wevelopment Review
e Driipdge study shall be required with future development as determined by Public Works
- Development Review;
e Traffic study shall be required with future development as determined by Public Works -
Development Review;
e FExecute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed restrictions).



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

e Applicant is advised that this property is currently serviced by a septic system with regard
to sewage disposal; this system falls under the jurisdiction of the Southern Neyéda Health
District; however, this property is within 400 feet of public sanitary sewer; #nd to\connect
to the public system, a Point of Connection request must be submitted (¢ the CCAWRD as

shown on the CCWRD's website. )
TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS: \
PROTESTS: N
APPLICANT: CIVIL WERX \

CONTACT: ANN PIERCE, KAEMPFER CROWE /f,, 1980 FES I\ L PLAZAD BléE,
SUITE 650, LAS VEGAS, NV 89135



LAND USE APPLICATION
DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: DATE FILED:
PLANNER ASSIGNED:
0 TEXT AMENDMENT (TR £ | rasicac: TABICAC DATE:
® ZONE CHANGE % | rc MEETING DATE:
™ CONFORMING (2C) BCC MEETING DATE:
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) PEE:
. USE PERMIT (UC)
O VARIANCE (vC) NAME; Civil Wenx, LLC
, . 4845 Judson
8 WAIVEROF DEVELOPMENT | & g | ADDREES: J
STANDARDS (WS) w ; ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip; 89115
o o, ;
B DESIGN REVIEW (DR) 2 2 TELE?H?:;E 000-000-0000 ceLL: 000-000-0000
AlL:
O ADMINISTRATIVE AL
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREETNAME/ NAME: Civil Wemx, LLC
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) £ | ADDRESS: 4845 Judson
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (wC) CiTY: Las Vegas STATE: NV 21P: 801186
- TELEPHONE: 000-000-0000 CELL: 000-000-0000
SN APPECATIONS < leman: na REF CONTACT (D #: Va
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
0 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) NAME: Kaempfer Crowell - Jennifer Lazovich
s ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Orive, Ste 650
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § ciTY: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip; 89135
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) § | reLepHone; 702:792:7000 CELL: 702:792-7048
I _ 2 | E-mAIL: aplerce@kenviaw.com REF CONTACT ID #; 164674
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)
ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): _140-20-610-097 & 098

PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS STREETS: Judson and Marion

PROJECT DESCRIPTION;

Equipment Storage Yard

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (i am,

this application under Clark County Code; that the

Wa ars]} the awner{s) of secord on the Tax Rals of the propecty Invoived in this application, oc {am, are}

Information on the attached fegal description, all plans, snd drawings sitached harelo, and alt the
undarstands that this application

hereln are in all respects trus and comect to the best of my knowledge and baief, and tha
Comgrehensive

hesring can bs conducied. (1, We) siso suthorize the Clark County

sald property for the purpose of advising the public of the propoted spplication.

Do Y

Property Owner (Signature)”

stareor _[Nev
COUNTY OF ___CJ

Propurty Owner (Prinf)

NOTARY PUBLIC

CINDY ADKINS }
STATE OF NEVADA

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFOREME ON 'ﬂ 1] 2l (DATE} i Appt. No, 14-151 351

oy 3 My Appt. Expures November 14,2022
HOTARY i * i
PuBUC:

sawwwm.mmm.umwmmwmmmmmm.

*NOTE: Corparale declaration of authorily (or equivalent), power of altornay, of signature documentation is required If the applicant and/or properly cwner

oiharwise quaitied o Initate
and ancwers containad
undarsignad must be compiete and sccunts befors 8
mndngmptmmubduw,wm:mpm“mdbmmmm&m:oa




LAS VEGAS OFFICE

KAEMPFER
CROWELL
RENQ OFFICE
EX*{’;‘()RNE\-S AT L«‘“\' 50 West Liberty Street

Juite 700
LAS VEGAS OFFICE :
JENNIFER LAZOVICH

jlazovichf@kenviaw.com
702.792.7050

August 24, 2021

Fax: 775.882.0257

VIA ELECTRONIC UPLOAD

Clark County

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 Grand Central Parkway, 1st Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re:  Justification Letter

Conforming Zone Change from R-E to M-1; Design Review for Outside
Storage of Equipment on Asphalt Alternatives; and Waiver of
Development Standards for: (1) to Allow Qutside Storage on Asphalt
Alternatives Where Paving is Required, (2) to Allow No Street
Landscaping, (3) Full Off-Site Improvements and Commercial
Driveway Standards, (4) Reduce Throat Depth, and (5) Eliminate
Landscape Buffer to Residential Zoned Property

APN’s: 140-20-610-097 & 098

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised, this firm represents the applicant. On behalf of the applicant, we are
submitting an application for a conforming zone change. a design review for outside storage and
waivers of development standards. The site is approximately 1.8 acres and is generally located
near Judson Avenue and Marion Drive. more particularly described as APN’s 140-20-601-097
and 098 (the “Site™).

CONFORMING ZONE CHANGE

The Site is master planned Industrial and zoned R-E. The applicant is seeking a
conforming zone change to M-1 to allow for an outside storage facility. The Site is surrounded
by other properties with outside storage. In addition, the area is predominantly zoned or planned
for industrial type uses. Therefore, a zone change to M-1 for the Site is compatible and
appropriate.

DESIGN REVIEW

The applicant operates a contracting business adjacent to the Site. The Site would be a
used for outside storage in conjunction with the adjacent business. Since the Site is intended to
be used for outside storage only and not for public access, there is no parking provided. Any
customers who come to the adjacent business would park in the parking lot on APN: 140-20-
610-096. The Applicant will also have six (6) storage containers on the Site.
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WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

The applicant has worked with the Clark County Department of Air Quality (“DAQ”)
and is proposing to use alternative asphalt on the Site. Storage of heavy equipment will tear any
asphalt paving. The applicant has worked with DAQ to obtain approval of the alternative
asphalt. We have attached a copy of the approval from DAQ to this application. All equipment
will be properly transported to and from the Site by vehicles adequately designed for such
transport.

Second, the applicant is requesting a wavier of development standards to eliminate street
landscaping. Due to the type of equipment and use of the storage yard, it is it is not feasible to
provide and maintain landscaping on the Site. In lieu of perimeter landscaping, the applicant
intends to display vintage tractors and trucks along Judson Avenue. See Exhibit 1 and 2,
attached hereto.

Third. the applicant is requesting a waiver of development standards to provide full off-
site improvements and commercial driveway standards. The properties to the west and the
majority of the properties in the area do not have full off-site improvements or commercial
driveways.

Fourth, since the applicant is not proposing to provide full off-site improvements, the
applicant is also requesting to reduce the throat depths to zero.

Fifth, the applicant is seeking to waive the landscaping requirement along the south
property line. Although the property to the south is zoned R-E. it is planned Industrial.
Additionally, there are no residential uses in the areal and none of the properties in this area
provide landscaping adjacent to neighboring properties.

SUMMARY

Given the location of the Site. the applicant believes the proposed entitlements are
appropriate for the area and would respectfully request your approval. Thank you for your
consideration of this request.

Sincerely,

KAEMPFER CROWELL

| gj: z, { { i C if'«-«mm«'
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Jennifer Lazovich

Bl/amp

188121



From: David Dean <Dean@ClarkCountyNV.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, July 20, 2021 2:22 PM

To: Donnie Gibson <donnie@civilwerx.com>
Subject: RE: Alternative Pavement

Donnie,

After meeting onsite and seeing the paving product that you used, Air Quality accepts the
product as asphalt and finds the site to be in compliance with Air Quality Regulations.

Thank You

David Dean

Air Quality Supervisor

4701 W. Russell Road, Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89118

Cell 702-232-1183

Desk 702-455-1645

Documents



